Zulbs FrowT PIENE e/ k2 C
B acie ﬁgt Drink Center Parts Manual

Table of Contents
AVAILABLE KITS FOR THE HOT DRINK CENTER .eoooerrverresreceienns oo i
TABLE 1, 623/625/627 MERCHANDISER ... st e 0 1
TABLE 2. HARNESSES, CONNECTORS, AND CLAMPS e emsasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 8
TABLE 3. DOOR ASSEMBLY ... 1
=ABLE 31, BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: INSERTS w.ooovssssssssssrsssms s 12
TABLE 3.2, BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: OTHER .oocorsrsssmssssssrssssstss s 13
TABLE 4. TRIM COMPONENTS ..o s s 19
TABLE 5. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY ..roovrsmsssrnssrsrsssos s s o 20
TABLE 8, DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY ...t om0 21
TABLE 6.1. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY ..oovsovvsssrsrsssms s 23
TABLE 7. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN ..coocitrnss st 25
TABLE 7-1. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN ..o ssssnssnssnsese 27
TABLE 7-2. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY -7 COLUMN ooooeeereeeseeresnssesscussesassssans 29
TABLE 7-3. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY ..ooooosrstssscessmssssssssssssssss s st s s 31
© TABLE 7-8. CUP RING ASSEMBLY .cc.oosirrossrssessassssss st s s st s s s a3
TABLE 7-5. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY = CUP RING ..coocccssmssssmsesessssmsssssessins s e 34
TABLE 7-6. MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT wooromsimrsssssrss s s a5
TABLE 8. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR oevrsceteeseessessssosins s s s s s s s e 37
TABLE 5. FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST ..coocrvsessmmsissssmstmssmss s 39
TABLE 10, DISPLAY ASSEMBLY ....cosvrreeerrsrsssesessessssssssssss s s s s e 4
TABLE 11-A. CABINET ASSEMBLY - INNER LAYER ....coiriniiiiiinniensisinns s sesessees 45
TABLE 11-B. GABINET ASSEMBLY - OUTER LAYER ...ocooccrrissmsssssrmsssssmsssssssmsis s 47
TABLE 12. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY ....oonivitreteeeeeessinirtess et se s s sb s shs s  s e 49
TABLE 13. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES . ccoccvsssmssssnrssmssssss e 51
TABLE 14, MISCELLANEOUS LOOSE PARTS ....ooosscrrssumesssssmssmsssssssesnssss s s 53
TABLE 15. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY ......voccessisseessessorssosssmssss st s s 55
TABLE 16. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR ......ccccoseveneee 57
TABLE 16-1. SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION ....ovvvocossimmmmmmsnssssssssssssssssrssssssssssssooeee 58
TABLE 16-2. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY ....ooovvcveunrreessssesmmmsssmsmssssssss s 59
TABLE 16-3. CUP SENSOR ASSEMBLY - INFRARED .......ocvucemmsinresnissssssssssssesssssssmisssssees 61
TABLE 17-A. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER) ...occooovcuummsssmmnsssssssssssemsssssssssssesssssss 63
TABLE 17-B. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER) c.ccooovciiimmnmnsisesssssssssssisssssssssss e 65
TABLE 17-C. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER) ..ot 67
. TABLE 17-D. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER) ...covvvvvvrrsssssssssssssssmessisnssnsssssssmsssssssssse 69
TABLE 17-1. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER........c.cccvvenveneees eereevnnnransersrenassrentrasaans 71
TABLE 17-2. BARREL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER .......oooovrmsencscnnsssinimssssssssssssssssssssss s 73
TABLE 17-3. RACK ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER ......cooovvviimnenserermmmmmssmmsmmanssssssssssssecnsssen 74
TABLE 17-4. RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER .......cooovocomerissnessessssssssssssssssssssississeesssesson 75
TABLE 17-5. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER ....oovvveniiiiinisensersisnisinnen 76
TABLE 17-6. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER ........ccoormmmrisrissssssscississsese 77
TABLE 18-A. PAPER ROLL .vvovrovvesessersssssrssrseessseeeseessssssosssssssssssssesssssessesssssssssssssssssissssass s 79
TABLE 18-B. LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY ...oeoceiririeeiiticecsncssstenresesarannenssesssostnanasmanisassss 81
TABLE 19. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY ......ooiiiiiiinininiieisntinitsansns st 83
TABLE 20. VENTILATION ASSEMBLY .......oroocooreressesseseseresessesssssessessossssssssessssssssssssssssssssssissassssssens 85
TABLE 20-1. VENT SHELF ASSEMBLIES ........ccooorerrrmnnnens oo s s e sesasssannans S 87
TABLE 20-2. FAN, FILTER, AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY .......oovsvvcemmimmmsssssmimmmmsssssasssssnssesessss 89
TABLE 21-A. WATER SUPPLY - WITH WATER FILTER OPTION ....coooiiiirceinniniennesnan e o1
T/\BLE 21-B. WATER SUPPLY - WITHOUT WATER FILTER OPTION .....occonmmmmmreinenmniiesnissennnna 93
TABLE 22. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY ....ococevriiiirrerrrrarisesssisssibasnsssssssesisatsseasianssssssnsssssssissene 95
TABLE 23-A. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - MEXJU.S. ccriiiirrreciieiisireenisnnitteniaesneees 97
TABLE 23-B. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.Z./SP/UK........ 97

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24. BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLIES ..ot 99

TABLE 24-1. DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY ......oooooovvvvcevecmrrmsesseosooooo 101
TABLE 24-2. SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY .........ccoceurmommrmmoosermoee 103
TABLE 25, CANISTER USAGE ..o 105
TABLE 25-1. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237447 .........c.cvvvrmrrrrosooeii 107
TABLE 25-2. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237448 ... 109
TABLE 25-3. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237446 .......ccooooe m
TABLE 25-4. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237445 ... 113
TABLE 25-5. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237435 ..o 115
TABLE 25-6. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6287421 ..o 17
TABLE 25-7. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237423 ... 119
TABLE 25-8. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237434 ........ e 121
TABLE 25-9. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237422 ..........ovvveveeeeeeeeee 123
TABLE 25-10. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237420 ..ot 125
TABLE 25-11. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237424.......................... SR 127
TABLE 25-12. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237449 ... 129
TABLE 25-13. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237450 ... 131
TABLE 26. GRINDER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BEAN ........coovmummmmeemroemmrooo 133
TABLE 26-1. GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN ...ttt 135
TABLE 27. CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY AND MIXING BOWLS ... . 136
TABLE 27-1. CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY ... 137
TABLE 27-2. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY ..............ooooeooooseoe 139
TABLE 27-3. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER POSITIONS..........coommreeeeeeseee 141
TABLE 27-4. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLIES ........oouureeeereeeressrroo 142
TABLE 28. MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY ........co.ooovomooeos oo 143
TABLE 28-1. MOTOR POSITION USAGE -...ccccoevvvmrmroeoooosoosmnee 144
TABLE 29-A. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY = MEX/U.S. ..o 777000 147
TABLE 29-B. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - ARG./AUS./FR/GER.N.Z./SP/UK. .o.ooeoeoo 149
TABLE 29-1. VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK .ottt 150
USAGE KEY FOR BULK TUBING ...........coovooereeeeerersoooooooooio SR 152
TABLE 30-A. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM, PART 1 ..ccoomreeenee, 153
TABLE 30-B. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM, PART 2. 157
BULK TUBING FOR ALL APPLICATIONS IN TABLE B0-B .ot 157
FIGURE 31. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY ........ccoocvreoreooososnosssn 159
TABLE 32A. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (DOMESTIC) .......covermrrrmrrriereneeesesees 163
TABLE 32B. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (ARG./AUS./FH./GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.) ............. 165
TABLE 32C. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (MEX.) oot 167
TABLE 33-A. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - DOOR ASSEMBLY .............ccooomrrnn... 169
TABLE 33-B. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - CABINET ASSEMBLY ............................. 171
TABLE 34. PRODUCT DELIVERY CHUTE ASSEMBLY USAGE ..ot 174
JABLE 34-1. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237287 PARTS ....................oor ... S 175
TABLE 34-2. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237292 PARTS ......................oooooom 00 175
TABLE 34-3. DELIVERY CHUTE 6287278 PARTS .....cc.cc...........oooorrom 175
 TABLE 34-4. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237293 PARTS ....................ooommmr 175
TABLE 35. INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY ................ .. . . 177
TABLE 36-A. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (MEXJU.S.) oo 179
TABLE 36-B. POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - AUSIN.ZIUK. ..o 181
TABLE 36-C. POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (ARG./FRJGER./SP) ........coveeererreernnn, 183
TABLE 37-A. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO (UK e 185
TABLE 37-B. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO (AUS.IN.Z.) e 187
TABLE 37-C. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - ISOLATION - (FR/GER./SP.) ..o 189

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

THE ILLUSTRATED PARTS NOTE
BREAKDOWN Some international parts may not be shown
_ : on illustrations due to close similarity with

This manual contains the parts breakdown for their domestic equivalent.
each assembly of the Hot Drink Center mer-
chandiser. Each illustration shows an exploded HOW TO USE THE PARTS LIST
view with index numbers. These numbers corre-
spond with the numbers in the parts list table 1. Use the Table of Contents or the Alphabetic
column headed INDEX. The PART NUMBER Index of Major Assemblies to find the figure
column lists the part number of each part or as- which contains the part or assembly you are
sembly. The DESCRIPTION column lists the interested in.
identifying name of each part or assembly, and 2. Go to that figure, locate the part or assembly,
whether it is used by one or more countries: and note its index number.

3. Find the index number in the parts list table,
AUS. = AUSTRALIA then read across for a complete description.
ARG. = ARGENTINA
FR. = FRANCE HOW TO ORDER
GER. = GERMANY
MEX. = MEXICO The National Vendors toll free parts order num-
N.2Z. = NEW ZEALAND ber is 1-800-621-7278. To avoid delays and er-
SP. = SPAIN rors in shipping, give the part number, complete
UK. = UNITED KINGDOM description, and quantity required. Also, include
u.s. = UNITED STATES/CANADA the model number and serial number of your -

merchandiser.

(An item is used on all machines unless other-
wise indicated.) The QTY column lists the quan-
tity needed of each part or assembly.

AVAILABLE KITS FOR THE HOT DRINK CENTER

PART NUMBER : TITLE
1470056 Printer Iinterface
6232237 Horizontal Door Trim
6234331 Brewer Paper Mech. Install
6237269 Grinder Replacement Kit
6237273 Bean Grinder Dispensing Blade Replacement
6237343 Kit - Housing and Filter - Exhaust Blower o~

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994






Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 1. 623/625/627 MERCHANDISER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 REF CABINET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAILS) -
2 REF DOOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAILS) -
3 6231085 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAILS) 1
(OPT)

1

Figure 1. 623/625/627 Merchandiser

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

89

Jes

m\._

T

% y\‘b

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet 1 of 6)

6230060 (REVISION B)
2 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

13

10
/ \‘ J25
\ /
J59
ey
h\ 4
J26
J145] J144
11 J11 J56
AN 14
N I J10
-‘12 J33
7 T~ 15
/
’l
]
! 0
o

U.S. APPLICATIONS

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet 2 of 6)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

25
(REF)
11

INTERLOCK
. 9 SWITCH
TT17 }f -
- 13 Gk
0/4 | /
| |
) . - 4
»
/ g % > :'lio
]33
—J. —\
J49
- 15
J28 '
J15 )
J2 i
J90 |

/16

FR./GER./SP/U.K./ APPLICATIONS

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet 3 of 6)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet 4 of. 6)

6230060 (REVISION B) :
OCTOBER, 1994 5



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

T~ J62

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet § of 6)

6230060 (REVISION B)
6 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

J2s
J117
{ J36
! J32
-
J74 NG -
J61
I{!;.12
Jos
26
Js7

Figure 2. Harnesses, Connectors, and Clamps (Sheet 6 of 6)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 7



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 2. HARNESSES, CONNECTORS, AND CLAMPS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2342315 1/4" “J” CLAMP -
2 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR (OPTIONAL) 1
3 6239042 HARNESS - DISPENSER 1
4 1452139 3/8" “J” CLAMP : -
5 6231035 3/4" “J” CLAMP -
6 4732024 1/2" “J” CLAMP -
7 4305043 1" “J” CLAMP -
8 6239016 HARNESS - BREWER 1
9 6239046 HARNESS - SERVICE LIGHT SWITCH - U.S. 1

6239045 HARNESS - SERVICE LIGHT SWITCH - ARG./AUS./FR./ 1
GER./N.Z./SP./JUK.

10 1472261 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 34 CONDUCTOR 1
11 6239020 HARNESS - VALIDATOR - U.S. 1
6239001 HARNESS - POWER SUPPLY AND INTERLOCK - ARG/

' AUS./FR/GER.N.Z./SP./UK.

12 6239039 HARNESS - DC POWER 1
13 6237263 JUMPER - BEAN LIGHT 1
14 6239004 HARNESS - COIN HANDLING - U.S. 1

6239002 HARNESS - EXEC - ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.
15 6239007 HARNESS - COIN AND WHIPPER - U.S. 1

6239005 HARNESS - WHIPPER INTERFACE - ARG./AUS./FR./GER./

N.Z./SP./U.K.

16 6231312 POWER CORD - W/CORD CAP - FR/GER./SP./ARG. 1

6231465 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG - UK.

6231534 POWER CORD ASSY - AUS./N.Z.

9984091 CORD ASSEMBLY - POWER - U.S./MEX.
17 6233111 HARNESS - MUG SENSOR (OPTIONAL) 1
18 4751060 5/8" “J* CLAMP -
19 6239018 JUMPER - DOOR SWITCH 1
20 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
21 6239008 HARNESS - CABINET - AC - 2 1
22 1411122 MOUNT - HARNESS EDGE -
23 6239040 HARNESS - TEMP SENS/FLOAT SWITCH 1
24 6239025 “CABLE ASSEMBLY - 16 CONDUCTOR 1
25 6239043 HARNESS - CABINET - AC - 1 1
26 6239013 HARNESS - AIR VALVE AND PAPER SELECT (OPTIONAL) 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
8 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

VIEWED FROM INTERIOR SIDE

Figure 3. Door Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 9



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

16—

VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR SIDE

Figure 3. Door Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
10 | OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 3. DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 . FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST (SEE -
FIGURE 9)
2 . MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 7) -
3 - DELIVERY DOOR (SEE FIGURE 8) -
4 6232170 LABEL - LATCH RELEASE - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6232126 LABEL - LATCH RELEASE - GER.
6232127 LABEL - LATCH RELEASE - FR.
6232281 LABEL - LATCH RELEASE - ARG./MEX./SP.
5 6232190 LABEL - MENU - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6232516 LABEL - MENU - GER.
6232517 LABEL - MENU - FR.
6232519 LABEL - MENU - ARG
6232522 LABEL - MENU - MEX./SP.
6 6232513 LABEL - SANITATION - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6232142 LABEL - SANITATION - GER.
6232286 LABEL - SANITATION - SPANISH - ARG/MEX./SP.
6232143 LABEL - SANITATION - FR.
7 - DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 10) -
8 - DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6) -
9 . COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 5) .
10 - TRIM COMPONENTS (SEE FIGURE 4) -
1 6232001 WELD ASSEMBLY - DOOR WELD 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 1



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTE: Parts not shown

TABLE 3-1. BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: INSERTS

DESCRIPTION PART Nuhaens
AUSTRALIA| US. | FRANCE |GERMANY MEXICO & UK.
& NEW | SPAIN
ZEALAND
SELECTIONS 6232050 | 6232050 | N/A | 6232134 | N/A | 6232050
SELECTIONS - COFFEE - N/A N/A | 6232245 | N/A | 6232264 | N/A
TOP
COFFEE - SELECTION A N/A 6232051 | 6232246 | 6232136 | 6232265 | 6232050
DECAF - SELECTION B N/A 6232052 | N/A | 6232140 | 6232266 | 6232151
COFFEE - SELECTION B N/A N/A | 6232247 | N/A N/A N/A
INTERNATIONAL COFFEE - | 6232055 | 6232055 | N/A | 6232139 | N/A | 6232055
SELECTION C
COFFEE - SELECTIONC N/A N/A_ | 6232248 | N/A | 6232267 | 6232320
BLANK “C” SELECTION N/A 6232253 | N/A N/A | 6232253 | N/A
' (SPAIN
ONLY)
ESPRESSO - SELECTION D | 6232207 | 6232207 | N/A | 6232195 | 6232268 | 6232207
CAPPUCCINO - SELECTION | 6232157 | 6232054 | 6232251 | 6232307 | 6232260 | 6232157
E
TEA - SELECTION F N/A 6232056 | N/A | 6232141 N/A N/A
TEA - LEAF - SELECTION F N/A N/A N/A N/A NA | 6232152
TEA - LARGE - SELECTION N/A N/A N/A N/A | 6232308 | N/A
F
COFFEE - SELECTION F N/A N/A | 6232249 | N/A | 6232270 | N/A
SELECTIONS - LOWER 2ND N/A N/A_ | 6232252 | N/A | 6232271 N/A
HOT CHOCOLATE - SELEC- | 6232057 | 6232057 | 6232108 | 6232137 | 6232272 | 6232057
TION G
SOUP - SELECTION H 6232058 | 6232058 | 6232106 | 6232138 | 6232273 | 6232058
BLANK N/A N/A | 6232256 | N/A | 6232256 | N/A
HOT WATER/CUP ONLY N/A 6232215 | 6232217 | 6232216 | 6232274 | 6232215
(OPTIONAL)

12

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 3-2. BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: OTHER

NOTE: Parts not shown

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS

u.s. FRANCE | GERMANY SPAIN UK.
LABEL - EVERPURE 3158026 3158026 3158026 3158026 3158026
FEATURE EXPLANATION 6230007 N/A N/A N/A 6230007
SHEET :
SPECIAL LABEL PLACEMENT 6230008 N/A N/A N/A 6230008
INSTRUCTIONS :
DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 6230059 6230059 6230059 6230059 6230059
LABEL - “SAVE — WHEN 6230066 N/A N/A N/A N/A
USING MUG"
LABEL - “ALWAYS GOOD 6230067 N/A N/A 6230090 6230067
VALUE” :
LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA 6230071 N/A N/A N/A N/A
INT'L COFFEE
LABEL - SUISSE MOCHA INTL | 6230072 N/A N/A N/A N/A
COFFEE
LABEL - CAFE’ VIENNA INT'L 6230073 N/A N/A N/A N/A
COFFEE ‘
BROCHURE - INTERNATIONAL | 6230074 N/A N/A N/A N/A
COFFEES
WIRE DIAGRAM 6230075 6230024 6230024 6230014 6230023
DISPLAY PLATE FOR SPECIAL | 6232041 6232041 6232041 6232041 6232041
LABELS '
LABEL - MUG OPTION 6232061 | 6232130 6232173 6232296 6232061
LABEL - WINNERS MODE 6232062 6232131 6232128 6232297 6232062
LABEL - SAVE 5PF WHEN N/A N/A 6232198 N/A N/A
USING MUG
LABEL - SAVE 10PF WHEN N/A N/A 6232218 N/A N/A
USING MUG
LABEL - SAVE — WHEN USING N/A N/A N/A 6232298 N/A
MUG ,
LABEL - PRICE 5¢ - 10¢, $1.05 6232087 N/A N/A N/A N/A
TO $1.75
LABEL - COFFEE SELEC- N/A 6232228 | 6232064 6232299 6232175
TIONS ALTERNATE
LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 6232086 N/A N/A N/A N/A

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

13



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTE: Parts not shown

TABLE 3-2. BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: OTHER (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS

u.s. FRANCE | GERMANY SPAIN U.K.
LABEL - . COVERUP FOR 6232088 6232088 6232088 6232088 6232088
SECOND CUP SIZE
REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER 6237117 6237117 . | 6237117 6237117 6237117
(SEE FIGURE 27-4 FOR LOCA-
TION)
VINYL CAP 6237347 6237347 6237347 6237347 6237347
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE 6232080 N/A N/A N/A N/A
- 20¢ TO $1.00
NOZZLE - DISPENSING - FD. N/A N/A N/A N/A 6237080
COFFEE
NOZZLE - DISPENSING - 6237063 6237063 6237063 6237063 6237063
CANISTER
PLUG - AUGER N/A N/A N/A N/A 6237046
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A N/A N/A N/A (OPTION)
-46P TO75P 6232123
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A N/A N/A N/A 6232124
- 36P TO 45P
LABEL - PRICE - 5P TO 36P N/A N/A N/A N/A 6232125
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A 6232509 N/A N/A N/A
-1,00 TO 2,35
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A (OPTION) N/A N/A N/A
- 2,40 7O 5,00 6232112
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A N/A 6232176 N/A N/A
- 05 TO 1,00DM
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A N/A 6232510 N/A N/A
- 1,05 TO 2,00DM
LABELS - VOL. 4CL TO 16CL 6232259 N/A N/A 6232259 N/A

| CABEL - INSTR - COFFEE N/A N/A N/A N/A 6232150

LABEL - INSTR - DECAF N/A N/A N/A N/A 6232151
LABEL - SOUP - ALTERNATE N/A 6232161 6232184 6232303 | 6232177
CHOICES
LABEL - DRINK TYPE N/A 6232258 N/A 6232302 N/A
LABEL - COFFEE GROUNDS N/A 6232260 N/A 6232300 N/A
TYPE
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE N/A N/A N/A 6230091 N/A
- 25 TO 125 PESETAS

14

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTE: Parts not shown

TABLE 3-2. BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: OTHER (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
NEW |AUSTRALIA| MEXICO |ARGENTIN
ZEALAND

LABEL - EVERPURE 3158026 3158026 3158026 3158026
FEATURE EXPLANATION SHEET 6230007 6230007 6230007 N/A
SPECIAL LABEL PLACEMENT INSTRUC- 6230008 6230008 6230008 6230008
TIONS
DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE 6230059 6230059 6230059 6230059
LABEL - “SAVE — WHEN USING MUG" N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - “ALWAYS GOOD VALUE" 6230067 6230067 6230090 6230090
LABEL - FRENCH VANILLA INT'L COFFEE N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - SUISSE MOCHA INT'L COFFEE N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - CAFE' VIENNA INT'L COFFEE N/A N/A N/A N/A

"BROCHURE - INTERNATIONAL COFFEES N/A N/A N/A N/A
WIRE DIAGRAM 6230023 6230023 6230084 6230019
DISPLAY PLATE FOR SPECIAL LABELS 6232041 6232041 6232041 6232041
LABEL - MUG OPTION 6232061 6232061 6232296 6232296
LABEL - WINNERS MODE 6232062 6232062 6232297 6232297

LABEL - SAVE 5PF WHEN USING MUG N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - SAVE 10PF WHEN USING MUG N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - SAVE — WHEN USING MUG N/A N/A 6232298 N/A
LABEL - PRICE 5¢ - 10¢, $1.05 TO $1.75 N/A 6232087 N/A 6232087
LABEL - COVER UPS - HOT DRINK N/A 6232175 N/A N/A
LABEL - SELECTION - BLANK 6232086 6232086 N/A N/A
LABEL - SELECTION - SPANISH N/A N/A 6232299 N/A
LABEL - %2 COVERUP FOR SECOND CUP 6232088 6232088 6232088 6232088
SIZE
REMOVAL TOOL - IMPELLER (SEE FIGURE 6237117 6237117 6237117 6237117
27-4 FOR LOCATION)
VINYL CAP 6237347 6237347 6237347 6237347

I LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 20¢ TO 6232080 6232080 N/A N/A
$1.00
NOZZLE - DISPENSING - F.D. COFFEE 6237080 6237080 N/A N/A

| NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 6237063 6237063 6237063 6237063
SUP SET - LOW VLTG SEL SW N/A N/A 6230095 N/A
DUAL BREWER SUPPLEMENT N/A N/A N/A 6230057

"PLUG - AUGER 6237046 6237046 N/A N/A
HOUSING - SPRING N/A 6232089 N/A N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 46P TO 75P N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 36P TO 45P N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - PRICE - 5P TO 36P N/A N/A N/A N/A

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

15



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

NOTE: Parts not shown

TABLE 3-2. BAG ASSEMBLY PARTS: OTHER (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
T
NEW  |AUSTRALIA| MEXICO |ARGENTINA
ZEALAND
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 1,00 TO 2,35 N/A N/A 6232509 N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 2,40 TO 5,00 N/A N/A N/A N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 05 TO N/A N/A N/A N/A
1,00DM
LABEL - PRICE SHEET - HIGH - CUP SZ N/A N/A 6232524 N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 1,05 TO N/A N/A N/A N/A
2,00DM
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - BLANK N/A N/A N/A 6232080
LABEL - INSTR - COFFEE 6232150 6232150 N/A N/A
LABEL - INSTR - DECAF 6232151 6232151 N/A N/A
LABEL - SOUP - ALTERNATE CHOICES 6232177 6232177 6232303 6232303
LABEL - DRINK TYPE N/A N/A 6232302 N/A
LABEL - COFFEE GROUNDS TYPE N/A N/A 6232300 N/A
LABEL - CUP SIZE AND PRICE - 25 TO 125 N/A N/A 6230091 N/A
PESETAS

16

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

»

15

16

N |
Figure 4. Trim Components (Sheet 1 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 17



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

DOOR
FRAME
DOOR AND
TRIM PANEL h‘-
\ )
w (
M
| ’
| )
6
y |
—3
)
I
=
DISPLAY !
GLASS |
| |
l
|
TRIM TRIM

MOUNTING DETAILS

Figure 4. Trim Components (Sheet 2 of 2)

18

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 4. TRIM COMPONENTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1302484 (CLEAR)® | TRIM - DOOR - TOP AND BOTTOM 1
1452229 (BLACK)™"
MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 1302479 TRIM INSERT - BLACK 1
3 1302478 (CLEAR) | TRIM - DOOR - HORIZONTAL 2
MOUNTING HARDWARE
4 1302479 TRIM INSERT - BLACK 1
5 1452225 PANEL - TOP - TRIM - BLACK EMBOSSED 1
6 1302409 (CLEAR)* | TRIM - DOOR SIDE 2
1452203 (BLACK)™ | MOUNTING HARDWARE
7 3152560 TRIM - VERTICAL 2
MOUNTING HARDWARE
8 1472023 FRAME - MONETARY 1
1472132 SCREW, #6-32 X 1/4 PHS, T/C, PHILLIPS 10
9 6232186 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
10 3152045 FRAME - CUP DELIVERY DOOR 1
MOUNTING HARDWARE
1 6232114 TRIM PANEL - R.H. STERLING
12 6232015 TRIM PANEL - CENTER - RIGHT
13 1472036 TRIM - COIN RECEPTACLE
MOUNTING HARDWARE
14 6232012 TRIM - FILLER 1
MOUNTING HARDWARE
15 6232066 TRIM PANEL - BOTTOM - STERLING 1
16 6232099 EDGE PROTECTOR 1
MOUNTING HARDWARE
17 6232014 TRIM PANEL - CENTER LEFT - STERLING 1
18 6232039 TRIM PANEL - L.H. STERLING 1

*IMPERIAL CROWN ONLY
**SIGNATURE AND SERIES 2000 ONLY

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

19



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 5. COIN RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1472035 | TRIM ASSEMBLY - COIN CUP (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 2 THROUGH 5)
2 1472036 TRIM COIN RECEPTACLE 1
3 4245084 SHAFT - DOOR - COIN RETURN 1
4 4245083 SPRING - COIN RETURN DOOR 1
5 4245082 GATE - COIN RETURN 1
6 4245081 CUP COIN RETURN 1
7 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 PHS S/T 1
8 2302053 SPACER - CUP 4

Figure 5. Coin Receptacle Assembly

: : 6230060 (REVISION B)
20 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 6. DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 REF DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6-1 1
FOR DETAILS)
2 1472178 LOCKBAR ASSEMBLY 1
3 - SCREW 1
4 1472250 GUIDE - LOCK BAR 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

<

Figure 6. Door Lock Assembly

21



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

1

Figure 6-1. Door Lock and Handle Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
22 , OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 6-1. DOOR LOCK AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1172190 . LEVER - LOCK 1
2 1302291 PIVOT - LEVER LOCK i
3 1172191 BASE - LEVER LOCK 1
4 2272052 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - LOCK BAR 1
5 1302289 CUP SPACER 2
6 1217161 SCREW, #10-32 X 1/2 RHS W/LW 5
7 1302326 SHIELD - LATCH . 1
8 9900121 WASHER - STEEL - 7/16 X .203 X .032 1
9 1302324 CATCH - DOOR LATCH 1
10 1302290 LATCH - LOCK LOWER 1
TR 9892400 CYLINDER - LOCK 1

3112163 VAN LOCK (OPT)
- 3112164 KEY (NOT SHOWN) 1

VAN LOCK APPLICATION (NOT SHOWN) (OPT)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 23



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

OCTOBER, 1994

6230060 (REVISION B)

Mech And Canister Assembly - 11 Column

Figure 7.

24




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7. MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 BOLT | 2
2 6233100 MECH AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 3 THROUGH 9)
3 6233103 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN (SEE 1
FIGURE 7-1 FOR DETAILS)
4 6233102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN (SEE 1
FIGURE 7-2 FOR DETAILS)
5 6233077 BOLT - #1/4 X 20 X 2 5
6 6131066 5/8 X .265 X .048 WASHER - ZINC 3
7 6263002 SPACER - .277 ID X .37 2
8 6233101 | MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 7-3 FOR DETALLS) 1
9 6233007 FUNNEL - 3.25" 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

25



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

11
2
3
&8
12
7
NOTE:
THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR
10

Figure 7-1. Turret And Canister Assembly - 4 Column

6230060 (REVISION B)
26 ; ' OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-1. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
6233103 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 4 COLUMN REF
1 6233089 LID - CANISTER - 4 1
2 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
3 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
4 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3 2
5 6233030 BEARING TURRET 1
6 2302053 SPACER CUP 1
7 6233109 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 8 1
AND 9)
8 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
9 6233048 BASE - TURRET ]
10 6233088 CANISTER - CUP - 4 1
11 6233080 STRAP - CANISTER 1
12 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6233096 LABEL - FILL LINE - FR.
6233097 LABEL - FILL LINE - GER.
6233008 LABEL - FILL LINE - ARG./MEX./SP.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

27



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

THIS SIDE MOUNTED
TOWARD DOOR

Figure 7-2. Turret And Canister Assembly - 7 Column

6230060 (REVISION B)
28 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Cénter Parts Manual

TABLE 7-2. TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6233102 TURRET AND CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 7 COLUMN REF
1 6233108 TURRET ASSEMBLY 1A (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 i

AND 3) '
2 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
3 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
4 6233092 CANISTER - CUP - 7 1
5 6233003 LID - CANISTER - 7 1
6 9900115 SCREW - #8-32 X 3 2
7 6233030 BEARING TURRET 2
8 6138181 WASHER PLATE 2
9 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
10 6233109 TURRET AGSEMBLY 1B (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 11 1
AND 12)
1 6233061 TURRET CENTER 1
12 6233048 BASE - TURRET 1
13 6233080 STRAP - CANISTER 1
14 6233095 LABEL - FILL LINE - AUS/N.Z./JUKJU.S. 2
6233096 LABEL - FILL LINE - FR.
6233097 LABEL - FILL LINE - GER.
6233098 LABEL - FILL LINE - ARG./MEX./SP.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

29



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Mechanism Assembly

Figure 7-3.

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

30



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-3. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
INDEX | PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6233101 MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - 11 COLUMN REF
i 6233014 INDEX PLATE - GENEVA 3
2 6233013 DRIVER - GENEVA 3
3 6233010 COVER - END 2
4 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 9
5 6233104 COVER AND LED ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 2
BERS 6 THROUGH 8)
6 6233012 COVER - CENTER 1
~7 6233106 HARNESS - CUP DETECT/LED JUMPER 1
8 6233107 PCB ASSEMBLY - LED - CUP SENSOR 1
9 6233077 BOLT - #1/4 X 20 X 2.38 HHS 2
10 6233105 PCB ASSEMBLY - DETECTOR - CUP SENSOR 2
11 6233082 COVER - CENTER - MOTOR 1
12 6233072 GROMMET - STRAIN RELIEF 3
13 6239048 HARNESS - CUP MECHANISM 1
14 6233016 BASE PLATE - 11 COLUMN 1
15 4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 8
16 6233028 BUSHING 7
17 233039 BRACKET - MECHANISM MOUNTING - LEFT 1
18 6233021 SCREW-1/4 X 20 X 5 HEX HD 7
19 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
20 | . 6233056 MOTOR AND CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 2
NUMBERS 21 THROUGH 23)
21 6233058 CRANK ARM AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY 1
22 1477112 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
23 9900113 RETAINING RING - E TYPE .21 1
24 ~ 1457027 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 15
25 9900034 WASHER - STEEL 3/8 X .170 X .032 15
26 1477112 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 3
27 6233065 SCREW - #8-16 X .38 PLASTIC HHS 8
28 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 7-4 FOR DETAILS) 2
29 6233001 PLATE - CUP RING MOUNTING 2
30 6233031 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING (SEE FIGURE 7-5 FOR 2
DETAILS)
- 4733035 SPRING - CUP RELEASE ARM (NOT SHOWN) 2
31 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT (SEE FIGURE 7- 1
6 FOR DETAILS)
32 6233062 SPACER - .260 ID X .340D X .312
33 1141054 1/4 - 20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD BOLT ZIP

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 31



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-3. MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

34 6404034 WASHER

35 6233074 LABEL - CUP TURRET LOADING - AUS./N.Z./U.K./U.S. 1
6233071 LABEL - CUP TURRET LOADING - GER.
6232282 LABEL - CUP TURRET LOADING - ARG./MEX./SP.
6233069 LABEL - CUP TURRET LOADING - FR.

- 6233073 LABEL - CUP SIZE - AUS./N.Z/U.K/U.S. 1
' 6233066 LABEL - CUP SIZE - GER.

6232285 LABEL - CUP SIZE - ARG./MEX./SP.
6231218 LABEL - CUP SIZE - FR.

6230060 (REVISION B)
32 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-4. CUP RING ASSEMBLY

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 3143005 CUP RING ASSEMBLY (5 OZ. TO 12 OZ.) REF
1 3143006 | HOUSING - CUP RING 2
2 - 3143007 GEAR - INTERNAL 1
3 3143130 CAM AND GEAR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 6

4 THROUGH 8)

4 3143017 RETAINER - CAM 1
5 3143129 CAM - CUP 1
6 3143013 ARM - CAM 1
7 3143015 GEAR - 10 TOOTH 1
8 3143016 GEAR - 18 TOOTH 1
9 3143008 GEAR - INTERNAL - ADJUSTER 1
10 3143010 SCREW - #8-16 X 1.12 PHS 4
1 3143009 SCREW - #8-32 X .50 PHS 1
12 3143011 NUT - #8-32 SELF LOCKING 1
13 6114121 WASHER ROLLER 1

BOTTOM OF CUP

RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

TOP OF CUP
RING ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM OF CuP
RING ASSEMBLY

Figure 7-4. Cup Ring Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B) : v
OCTOBER, 1994 33



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-5. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6233031 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY - CUP RING REF
1 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
2 6233040 'RAMP - ACTUATOR 1
3 6233009 CAM - ACTUATOR 1
4 6233032 ACTUATOR - CUP RING 1
2

Figure 7-5. Actuator Assembly - Cup Ring

6230060 (REVISION B)
34 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 7-6. MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6233057 MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RIGHT REF
1 4041241 NUT - 1/4 20 SELF LOCKING 1
2 6233038 BRACKET - MECH MOUNTING - RIGHT 1
3 6233037 LATCH 1
4 6233021 SCREW-1/4 X 20 X .56 HEXHD 1
5 2301057 SPRING ELEVATOR STOP 1
6 6233028 BUSHING 1

Figure 7-6.

Mounting Bracket Assembly - Right

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

35



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

L
°
o
o
>
o
o
2
©
(=]
)
2
©
E
o
2
3
<

Figure 8.

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

36



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 8. AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6230805 AUTOMATIC DELIVERY DOOR REF.
- 6239026 HARNESS - AUTO DOOR (NOT SHOWN. SEE FIGURE 2 1

FOR DETAILS)
- 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 4
1 6232096 STOP - DOOR VEND 1
2 6232090 MOTOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (IN- 1
CLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 THROUGH 12)
3 9900157 SCREW, #8-32 X 7/32 HWHD TY23 3
4 2342315 CLIP - WIRE HARNESS 1
5 1477113 COUPLING - SPIRAL 1
6 1477020 GEAR - TRAY 1
7 1217159 4-40 KEPS W/EXT LUWAS 2
- 8 5220108 SWITCH 1
9 6232079 BRACKET - MOTOR 1
10 1217160 4-40 X 5/8 RHS M SCREW 2
11 1477112 MOTOR AND PCB ASSEMBLY 1
12 1457027 8-32 X .81 HHSI TAPTITE 2
13 6232263 COVER - MOTOR - VEND DOOR 1
14 6232120 RACK ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR - AUTO (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 15 THROUGH 20)
15 3108141 SPRING COVER AIR GAP 1
16 9900020 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH 1
17 6232160 PLATE ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
18 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 6234106 RACK - BREWER 1
20 2222031 TEE BOLT - TRIM 1
21 6232065 DOOR - VEND . 1
22 6232118 HOUSING AND SPRING ASSEMBLY - VEND DOOR (IN- 1
CLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 23 THROUGH 27)
23 6232089 HOUSING - SPRING 1
24 9900425 RETAINING RING - REINF. E TYPE 1
25 6232085 SHAFT - SPOOL 1
26 6232084 SPOOL - SPRING 1
27 6232091 SPRING - VEND DOOR 1
28 6232047 MOUNT ASSEMBLY - LOWER 1
29 6232100 BRACE AND TRACK ASSEMBLY 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

37



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 9. Fluorescent Lamp Assembly and Ballast

6230060 (REVISION B)
38 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 9. FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY AND BALLAST

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 i MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 1451124 SUPPRESSION NETWORK ASSEMBLY
3 3156032 JUMPER - FILTER AND FLUORESCENT LIGHT
4 3151058 BALLAST ASSEMBLY - 14-20 WATT 1
5 MOUNTING HARDWARE
6 6232102 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 7 THROUGH 10)

7 1452042 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
8 6232068 BRACKET - LIGHT TUBE 1
9 1452076 SCREW, #4-36 X .437 RHS 2
10 3107171 SCREW, #4-36 X 5/8 RHS 2
T 6232158 . SAFETY SLEEVE - LAMP 1
12 6232159 END CAP - SLEEVE 2
13 2222535 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
14 2222095 FLUORESCENT LAMP STARTER 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 | 39



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

SECTION VIEW
AT TOP

9

Figure 10. Display Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

40

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 10. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 6232043 MOUNT - DISPLAY - RIGHT
3 6232022 GLASS - DISPLAY
4 6232115 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM-
BERS 13 THROUGH 16 AND 19)
5 MOUNTING HARDWARE
6 6232042 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LEFT 1
7 6232186 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
8 6232024 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
9 MOUNTING HARDWARE
10 MOUNTING HARDWARE
11 6232070 CHANNEL - GLASS - HORIZONTAL 2
12 6232071 CHANNEL - GLASS - VERTICAL 2
13 6232078 NUT - SELF THREADING 8
14 6232018 PANEL - DISPLAY - PRODUCT 1
15 6232132 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED (627 ONLY) - 1
u.S.
6232292 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED (627 ONLY) -
MEX./SP.
16 6232044 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER
17 6232060 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - AUS./N.Z./U.K./
us.
6232148 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - AUS/N.Z/U.K.
6232194 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - GER.
6232294 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - MEX./SP.
6232520 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - ARG.
6232257 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - FR.
18 SELECTION INSERTS (SEE TABLE 3-1 FOR DETAILS) -
19 6232063 DISPLAY - PHOTO - POINT OF PURCHASE 1
20 6232093 OVERLAY - LARGE CUP 1
6232219 FILLER-FRAME " _ 1
-1 6232069 BEAN WINDOW FILLER (623 AND 625 ONLY) - FR./N.Z./SP./ 1
U.S./UK.
6232146 BEAN WINDOW FILLER (623 AND 625 ONLY) - GER.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 41



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

N\~

..5//%5#5; ,4.4.#.5. nVn..
N v//b R SENY ﬂkw.rﬂ..;n.r Q.ra.

/.., / N\ yww.pw,, \a

fq./ .ﬂw‘lx/

r

./ﬁ: Taeaan Vg
//A...u Wazraan V)

wu5%

Display Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

Figure 10.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

42



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 10. DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 6232043 MOUNT - DISPLAY - RIGHT 1
3 6232022 GLASS - DISPLAY 1
4 6232115 PANEL ASSEMBLY - DISPLAY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 13 THROUGH 16 AND 19)
5 MOUNTING HARDWARE
6 6232042 MOUNT - DISPLAY - LEFT 1
7 6232186 TRIM - HORIZONTAL - GLASS 1
8 6232024 CENTER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
-9 MOUNTING HARDWARE
10
11 6232070 CHANNEL - GLASS - HORIZONTAL 2
12 6232071 CHANNEL - GLASS - VERTICAL 2
13 6232078 NUT - SELF THREADING 8
14 6232018 PANEL - DISPLAY - PRODUCT 1
15 6232132 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED (627 ONLY) - 1
u.s
6232292 LABEL - FRESHLY GROUND AND BREWED - MEX./SP.
16 6232044 FRAME - PRODUCT IDENTIFIER 1
17 6232060 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - AUS./N.Z/U.K/ 1
uU.s.
6232148 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - AUS/N.Z./U.K.
6232194 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - GER.
6232294 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - MEX./SP.
6232520 LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - ARG.
6232257 | LABEL - INSTRUCTION AND CUP SIZE - FR.
18 - SELECTION INSERTS (SEE TABLE 3-1 FOR DETAILS) -
19 6232063 DISPLAY - PHOTO - POINT OF PURCHASE 1
20 6232093 OVERLAY - LARGE CUP 1
21 6232069 BEAN WINDOW FILLER (623 AND 625 ONLY) - FR./N.Z./SP/ 1
U.S./UK.
6232146 BEAN WINDOW FILLER (623 AND 625 ONLY) - GER.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

43



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Inner Layer

Figure 11-A.

Cabinet Assembly -

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 11-A. CABINET ASSEMBLY - INNER LAYER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231385 CABINET WELD ASSEMBLY
2 REF MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 32 FOR
DETAILS)
3 6231091 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 36 FOR DE- 1
TAILS)
4 6238001 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 29-A FOR DE- 1
TAILS)
5 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 1
23 FOR DETAILS)
6 6238056 COVER - HOT WATER VALVES 1
7 6238081 LABEL - WATER VALVE POSITION - AUS./N.Z./UK/U.S. 1
6238082 LABEL - WATER VALVE POSITION - GER.
6232283 LABEL - WATER VALVE POSITION - ARG./MEX./SP.
6238083 LABEL - WATER VALVE POSITION - FR.
8 REF CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP
SENSOR (SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAILS) '
9 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER) (SEE 1
FIGURE 17-A FOR DETAILS) (OPT)
6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER) (SEE FIGURE
17-B FOR DETAILS)
6234917 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT FILTER) (SEE
FIGURE 17-C FOR DETAILS)
6234900 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER) (SEE FIGURE
17-D FOR DETAILS)
10 REF PAPER ROLL (SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAILS) 1
(OPT)
19 REF LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES (SEE .
FIGURE 13 FOR DETAILS)
12 6234005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 19 FOR DE- 1
TAILS) _
13 REF VENTILATION ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAILS) -
14 REF WATER SUPPLY (SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAILS) -
15 REF CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL (SEE FIGURE 27 FOR | -
DETAILS)
16 6231242 CHUTE - PAYOUT 1
17 MOUNTING HARDWARE 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

45



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10

46

!

BN

SUGAR CANISTER

/ COMES WITH 1 SLEEVE
d 2
L
I 3
i3 4
: g
N

Figure 11-B. Cabinet Assembly - Outer Layer

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 11-B. CABINET ASSEMBLY - OUTER LAYER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 REF LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAINAGE (SEE FIGURE 30 -
FOR DETAILS)
2 REF MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 31 FOR -
DETAILS)
3 REF BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 24 FOR -
DETAILS)
4 REF BEAN GRINDER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DE- -
' TALS)
5 6231447 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DE- 1
TAILS)
6 REF PRODUCT AND CONDIMENT CHUTES (SEE FIGURE 34 -
FOR DETAILS)
7 REF CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL AND MIXING BOWL . n
ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 27 FOR DETAILS)
8 6237086 LABEL - CANISTER - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6237083 [ABEL - CANISTER - FR.
6237092 LABEL - CANISTER - GER.
6232295 LABEL - CANISTER - ARG./MEX/SP.
9 REF INGREDIENT CANISTER ASSEMBLIES (SEE FIGURE 25 -
FOR DETAILS) '
10 6231187 LABEL - HOSE - HOT WATER - U.SJUK. 1
6231209 LABEL - HOSE - HOT WATER - GER.
6232289 LABEL - HOSE - HOT WATER - SP.
6231204 LABEL - HOSE - HOT WATER - FR.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 47



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 12. Base Plate Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
8 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 12. BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231085 BASE PLATE AND ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 6)
2 9900098 COTTER PIN, 3/32 2
3 6231087 BRACKET - BASE PLATE 2
4 1411194 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - RIGHT HAND 1
5 2271408 BASE PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
6 1411195 SLIDE - BASE PLATE - LEFT HAND 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

49



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

10

Figure 13. Leg, Leveler, and Leg and Hinge Assemblies

6230060 (REVISION B)
50 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 13. LEG, LEVELER, AND LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231034 PLUG - HOLE 2
2 1172021 NUT - 1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 2
3 6231163 LEG, HINGE, AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 4 THROUGH 6)
4 6231157 LEG AND HINGE ASSEMBLY 1
5 1471283 “O" RING - 49 ID X .10 DIA 1
6 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
7 1211112 TRAY BOLT : 2
8 6231203 PLATE - HINGE LEG BOLT 1
9 1451093 5/16 - 18 X 1.00 HW TAPTITE 14
10 1471237 LEG AND LEVELER ASSEMBLY - CABINET (INCLUDES 3
INDEX NUMBERS 11 THROUGH 13)
11 1471098 LEVELER - CABINET 1
12 1471283 “O" RING - 49 ID X .10 DIA 1
13 1471236 LEG ASSEMBLY - CABINET 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

51



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 14, Miscellaneous Loose Parts

52

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 14. MISCELLANEOUS LOOSE PARTS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2220114 LOCK ACCESSORY - MONEY BOX 1
(OPT)
2 6231147 MONEY BOX ASSEMBLY 1
3 6231476 LINER - FLOOR 1
4 6201025 WASTE BUCKET 1
5 6231475 BUCKET - GROUNDS (623/627 ONLY) 1
6 6231478 BAG, GROUNDS BUCKET (NOT SHOWN) 2
7 6118071 CARTRIDGE - WATER FILTER - EVERPURE QC4-H 1
(OPT)
8 6231242 COIN RETURN CHUTE 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

53



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

OCTOBER, 1994

6230060 (REVISION B)

Cup Delivery Assembly

0
-
[
-
=}
2>
W




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 15. CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231447 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - ARG/MEX/U.S. (INCLUDES 1

INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 13)
231460 CUP DELIVERY ASSEMBLY - AUS/FR/GER./N.Z/SP/UK.

(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 16)

2 3103133 WING NUT, #8-32 STAINLESS i

3 6231488 MOUNTING ASSEMBLY - CUP DEFL. 1

4 6231448 WELD ASSEMBLY - CUP DELIVERY 1

5 6231439 CUP DEFLECTOR - LH. 1

6 6231443 CUP SPACER/SENSOR LENS 1

7 6231432 DRAIN TRAY i

8 6231492 PUSH-IN FASTENER 6

9 6231489 BASE - CUP DELIVERY STATION 1

10 6231430 TUBE - DRAIN 1

1 6231438 CUP DEFLECTOR - RH. 1

12 6231431 RETAINER - .188 10

13 6231495 SPRING - CUP DEFLECTOR 1

14 6231411 CHUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - LEFT - FR/GER./N.Z./SP/ 1
U.K. (NOT SHOWN)

15 6231413 CHUTE ADAPTER ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - AUS/FR./GER./ 1
N.Z/SPJU.K. (NOT SHOWN)

16 3103133 WING NUT #8-32 STAINLESS (NOT SHOWN) 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 : 55



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 16. Cup Station Suppont, Overflow Switch, and Cup Sensor

6230060 (REVISION B)
56 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 16. CUP STATION SUPPORT, OVERFLOW SWITCH, AND CUP SENSOR

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 6231198 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION (SEE FIGURE 16-1 1
FOR DETAILS)

2 9900118 SCREW

3 9900081 NUT

] 6151134 COVER - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

5 9900012 SCREW

6 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 16-2 FOR 1
DETAILS)

7 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2

8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK

9 6231450 CUF SENSOR ASSEMBLY - INFRARED (SEE FIGURE 16-3 1
FOR DETAILS)

6230060

(REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 57



r

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 16-1. SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy. \'I
- 6231198 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - CUP STATION REF
1 6231126 SUPPORT - CUP STATION 1
2 4247204 STUD - STORAGE TRAY 1
3 4041102 STUD - COLUMN LOCATOR 2
4 6231153 CUP STATION SUPPORT 1
5 6117010 SPOUT - DISPENSING: OPT.
6 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 4
4711020 CAPLUG - SPOUT 1

Figure 16-1. Support Assembly - Cup Station _—

6230060 (REVISION B)
58 | OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 16-2. OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6231223 OVERFLOW SWITCH ASSEMBLY REF
1 6231507 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
2 1217160 SCREW, 4-40 X 5/8 RHS 2
3 6151131 CHAIN - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
4 4047054 SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2 RHS T/C 2
5 3116127 FLOAT - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1
6 1217159 NUT, 4-40 KEPS W/EXT L/WASHER 2
7 2304108 SWITCH LEVER V3L-131-D8 1
8 3121150 INSULATION - OVERFLOW SWITCH 1

()

Figure 16-2. Overflow Switch Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 ' 59



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 16-3.

Cup Sensor Assembly - Infrared

6230060 (REVISION B)

&0 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manuai

TABLE 16-3. CUP SENSOR ASSEMBLY - INFRARED

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6231450 CUP SENSOR ASSEMBLY - INFRARED REF
1 6231444 HOUSING - CUP SENSOR : 1
2 6231446 DIVIDER - SENSOR 1
3 6231451 PCB ASSEMBLY - MUG SENSOR 1
4 6231456 LENS - CUP SENSOR 2
5 6231458 HOUSING - BOTTOM - CUP SENSOR 1
6 6231457 PLASTIC PLUG - .360 DIAMETER (PART OF ELECTRONIC 1

. MUG SWITCH ACCESSORY - P/N 6230882)
7 6231453 SCREW, #6-19 X 1.25 PHS T/C 2
8 2226380 SCREW, #6-19 X .38 PHS T/C 2
9 6231445 BRACKET - CUP SENSOR 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 , 61



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

o ~ @
\

/,.
\ /,. /;# \,y.qm.
2 A

e
HAA WA

Single Brewer Assembly (No Filter)

Figure 17-A.

oS
mE
w3
L
0
80
Qo
]
8

62



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-A. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 6234010 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER REF.
2 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-1 FOR 1

DETAILS)
3 6234301 BARREL SUPPORT - BREWER 1
4 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X1 1/2 2
5 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17-1 FOR DETAILS) 1
6 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
7 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
8 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
9 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
10 6234205 SCREW - #8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 12
11 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
12 6234223 PIN-ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
13 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
14 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
15 6234008 GEAR & CAM ASSEMBLY 1
16 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM - FRONT 1
17 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREWER 1
18 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 19 1
THROUGH 23)
19 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
20 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
21 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
22 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE 1
23 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
24 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
25 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
26 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
27 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
28 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
29 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1
30 6234104 BASKET - BREWER 1
31 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (AUS./N.Z./U.K/ 1
. u.s.)

6231213 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (GER.)

6232293 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (ARG./MEX./SP)

6231220 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (FR.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

63



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

OCTOBER, 1994

6230060 (REVISION B)

20 19 13
Figure 17-B. Single Brewer Assembly (With Filter)




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-B. SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6234000 SINGLE BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
2 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-1 FOR 1

DETAILS)
3 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
4 6234301 BARREL SUPFORT - BREWER 1
5 6234007 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY 1
6 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X1 1/2 2
7 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
8 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-3 FOR 1
DETAILS)
9 6234215 WALL ASSEMBLY - REAR 1
10 6234271 SHAFT - FLIP STOP 1
1 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
12 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
13 6234295 SCREW - #8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 12
14 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17-5 FOR 1
DETAILS)
15 6234608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 2
16 6234616 SCREW - #10-32 X 3/8 HHS SL W/ EA 4
17 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
18 6234308 SHAFT - SWING ARM 1
19 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
20 6234289 LOCKNUT-#1/4-20 2
21 6234220 WALL ASSEMBLY - BOTTOM FRONT 1
22 6234008 GEAR & CAM ASSEMBLY 1
23 6234293 SPACER - SINGLE BREW 1
24 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
25 6234200 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 26 1
THROUGH 31)
26 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
27 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
28 6234002 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY 1
29 6234240 FUNNEL - COFFEE i
30 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
31 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 1
32 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
33 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
34 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (AUS/N.Z/U.K/ 1
u.s)
6231213 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (GER.)
6232293 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (ARG./MEX/SF)
6231220 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (FR.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

15

16

19 18 17

Figure 17-C. Dual Brewer Assembly (No Filter)

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-C. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (NO FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6234917 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY - NO FILTER REF.
2 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-2 FOR 2

DETAILS)
3 6234923 BARREL SUPPORT - DUAL BREWER i
4 6234288 BOLT - 1/4-20X1 1/2 2
5 6234104 BASKET - BREWER i
- 6234296 TEA BASKET ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1
6 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-4 FOR 1
DETAILS) '
7 6234915 REAR WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
8 6234924 SHAFT - FLIP STOP - DUAL BREWER 1
9 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
10 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
1 6234295 SCREW-#8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 12
12 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (AUS/N.Z/U.K/ 1
u.s.)
6231213 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (GER.)
6231220 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (FR.)
6232293 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (ARG /MEX/SP)
13 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 1
14 6234914 SHAFT - SWINGARM - DUAL BREWER 2
15 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 1
16 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
17 6234919 BOT FRT WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
18 6234966 TIME GEAR/CAM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
19 6234944 SPACER - DUAL BREWER 1
20 6234906 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL.BREWER - NO FILTER 1
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 21 THROUGH 26)
21 6234243 SHAFT-RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
22 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
23 6234905 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
24 6234913 FUNNEL - DUAL BREWER 2
25 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 2
26 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 2
[ 27 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
28 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
29 6234223 PIN-ROLLER - SIDEWALL 1
30 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
31 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 1
32 6234803 SPACER - CAM 1
33 6234009 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

67



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

25

24 23 22 21

Figure 17-D. Dual Brewer Assembly (With Filter)

‘ 6230060 (REVISION B)
68 ‘ OCTOBER, 1994




-Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-D. DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY (WITH FILTER)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6234900 DUAL BREWER ASSEMBLY - WITH FILTER REF.
2 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-2 FOR 2

DETAILS)
3 6234601 RATCHET DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
4 6234923 BARREL SUPPORT - DUAL BREW 1
5 6234009 PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
6 6234288 BOLT-1/4-20X1 1/2 2
7 6234297 BASKET - BREWER PAPER 1
- 6234296 TEA BASKET ASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1
8 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (SEE FIGURE 17-4 FOR 1
DETAILS)
9 6234915 REAR WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
10 6234924 SHAFT - FLIP STOP - DUAL BREWER 1
11 6234270 ROLLER - STOP 2
12 6234225 SPRING - BREWER 2
13 6234295 SCREW - #8-32X.38 HHS W/LW 14
14 6234907 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (SEE 1
FIGURE 17-6 FOR DETAILS)
15 6234608 SPRING COVER - PAPER MECH 3
16 9900021 SCREW #8-32 X 5/8 RHS AR
17 6234223 PIN - ROLLER - SIDEWALL 2
18 6234914 SHAFT - SWINGARM - DUAL BREWER 2
19 6234273 SIDEWALL - BREWER 2
20 6234289 LOCKNUT - #1/4-20 2
21 6234919 BOTOM FRONT WALL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
22 6234966 TIME GEAR/CAM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
23 6234944 SPACER - DUAL BREWER 1
24 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 2
25 6234904 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - W/PAPER 1
26 6234205 EXT. SPRING - SWING ARM 2
27 6234243 SHAFT - RETAINER - .125 DIA 2
28 6234906 SWING ARM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER 1
29 6234913 FUNNEL - DUAL BREWER 2
30 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 2
31 6204223 FILTER SUPPORT - 30 MESH 2
32 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER 1
33 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
34 6231197 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (AUS./N.Z/UK/ 1
u.s.)
6231213 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (GER.)
6232293 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (ARG/MEX./SPF,)
6231220 LABEL - CAUTION: HOT WATER HAZARD (FR.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

69



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

70

12

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

Figure 17-1. Barrel Assembly - Single Brewer

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-1. BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION . QTY.
- 6234328 BARREL ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF
1 6234306 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - HOSE-BREW BARREL (INCLUDES 1

INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 11)
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6234207 TUBE - .375 1D X.562 OD X.75 L 1
4 6134178 MANIFOLD & INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
5 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL , 1
6 6234307 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - MANIFOLD (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 7 THROUGH 9)
7 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
8 6234304 TUBE - AIR JET 1
9 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
10 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
1 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
12 6234305 LOWER INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER BARREL (IN- 1

CLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 13 THROUGH 16)
13 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
14 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
15 6104181 LOWER INSERT BREWER BARREL 1
16 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
17 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1
18 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
19 6234213 EXTENSION - BREWER BARREL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

71



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

12

13

Figure 17-2. Barrel Assembly - Dual Brewer

, 6230060 (REVISION B)
72 ’ OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-2. BARREL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6234300 BARREL ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF
1 6234306 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY - HOSE-BREW BARREL (INCLUDES 1

: INDEX NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 11)
2 6134192 PLUG BREWER MANIFOLD 1
3 6234207 TUBE - .375 ID X.562 OD X.75 L 1
4 6134178 MANIFOLD & INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER 1
5 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
6 6234307 DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY - MANIFOLD (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 7 THROUGH 9)
7 6204229 DEFLECTOR - MANIFOLD 1
8 6234304 TUBE - AIR JET 1
9 6106107 ROLL PIN 1
10 6134155 VALVE - MANIFOLD - BREWER BARREL 1
11 6134173 SHOULDER SCREW 2
12 6234305 LOWER INSERT ASSEMBLY - BREWER BARREL (IN- 1
CLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 13 THROUGH 16)
13 6104193 QUAD RING SEAL 1
14 6234375 SEAL - BREWER 1
15 6104181 LOWER INSERT BREWER BARREL 1
16 6234302 SCREEN - BREWER BARREL 1
17 6104184 BREWER BARREL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 73



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-3. RACK ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
. 6234001 RACK ASSEMBLY - BREWER REF.
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
2 6234116 BASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 3 THROUGH 6)
3 6234250 BASKET HOUSING & WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSING 1
6 6204211 SCREW - #6 - 32 X 1/4 PHS T/C SS 1
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234261 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT - BREWER 1
10 6234110 SHAFT - FLIP 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8 - 32X.38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234120 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - RACK 1
13 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT - BREWER 1
14 6234260 ROLLER LINKAGE ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

Figure 17-3. Rack Assembly - Single Brewer

_ 6230060 (REVISION B)
74 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-4. RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX { PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6234901 RACK ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF.
1 6234222 ROLLER - BREWER 4
2 6234902 BASKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER (IN- 1

CLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 THROUGH 6)
3 6234928 BASKET HOUSING & WIPER ASSEMBLY 1
4 6234278 BEARING - RETURN LEVER ROLLER 2
5 6234118 FLAT SPRING - BASKET HOUSNG 2
6 6204211 SCREW - #6 - 32 X 1/4 PHS T/C S8 2
7 6234256 SPRING - FLIP 2
8 6234962 ROLLER LINK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
9 - 6234274 RACK ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
10 6234910 SHAFT - FLIP - DUAL BREW 1
11 6234295 SCREW - #8 - 32X.38 HHS W/LW 4
12 6234926 BRKT ASSEMBLY - RACK - DUAL BREW 1
13 6234275 RACK ASSEMBLY - RIGHT 1
14 6234958 ROLLER LINK ASSEMBLY - LEFT 1
15 6234292 RETURN LEVER ROLLER ASSEMBLY 2

Figure 17-4. Rack Assembly - Dual Brewer

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 75



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-5. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6234600 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - SINGLE BREWER REF.
1 6234626 PAPER MECH. HOUSING ' 1
2 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECH. 2
3 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH SHAFT 2
4 6234628 WASHER-PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH 4
6 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
7 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH 1
8 6234634 TUBE-6108098 - .50 LG. 2
9 6234615 SPRING - PAPER MECH RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2

Figure 17-5. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Single Brewer

: ' 6230060 (REVISION B)
76 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 17-6. PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6234907 PAPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY - DUAL BREWER REF.
1 6234626 PAPER MECH. HOUSING 1
2 6234948 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - PAPER MECH 1
3 6234612 SHAFT - PAPER MECH. 2
4 6234628 WASHER - PAPER MECH. 2
5 6234614 COMPRESSION SPRING - PAPER MECH SHAFT 2
6 6234620 ROLLER END CAP - PAPER MECH 4
7 6234619 PAPER ROLLER EXTRUSION 1
8 6234603 ROLLER DRIVE - PAPER MECH. 1
9 6234615 SPRING - PAPER MECH RATCHET 1
10 6234607 RATCHET - PAPER MECH. 2
1 6234942 PIN - PAPER MECH - DUAL BREW 2

O

Figure 17-6. Paper Mechanism Assembly - Dual Brewer

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 77



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 18. Paper Roll

6230060 (REVISION B)
78 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 18-A. PAPER ROLL

INDEX | PART NUMBER o DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6234622 PAPER ROLL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 2 1
THROUGH 6)
2 6234630 HOUSING ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER 1
3 6234625 BRACKET - PAPER ROLL 1
4 9900020 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. ZINC 3
5 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 3
6 6154238 COVER ASSEMBLY - FILTER PAPER HOUSING 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 79



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

AN
AY
~ /

T )’

/
/
/

Locator and Bracket Assembly

Figure 18-B.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

80



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 18-B. LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INDEX [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QryY
1 6237354 HOSE ASSY - EXHAUST - COFFEE CHUTE 1
2 6237353 FILTER - EXHAUST - CHUTE 1
3 6234979 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSY - DUAL BREWER OPT
4 6237352 LOCATOR AND BRACKET ASSY - SINGLE BREWER OPT

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 81



Hbt Drink Center Parts Manual

82

Figure 19.

~ 4
~. /
™ S

.
O s
ﬁ\f G
4 \ 5
\o \(

Brewer Drive Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 19. BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 MOUNTING HARDWARE
2 6234005 BREWER DRIVE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1
3 THROUGH 9)
3 6234510 PANEL MOUNTING - BREWER 1
4 6234294 MOUNTING BRACKET - BREWER 2
5 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK BRACKET) ]
6 6234310 DRIVE CONNECTION - BREWER i
7 6234303 RETAINING RING - .375 DIA. 1
8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 6
9 6234511 SWITCH/MOTOR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 10 THROUGH 19)
10 4302316 FASTENER - TWIN TYPE (1 EACH SWITCH) 3
1 6234279 SWITCH - BREWER 3
12 1217160 SCREW, #4-40 X 5/8 RHS (2 EACH SWITCH) 3
13 6239016 HARNESS - SWITCH - BREWER 1
14 9985887 BUSHING - STRAIN RELIEF 1
15 6234512 MOTOR - BREWER 1
16 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD - T/F - W/LOCKING SERRA- 1
TIONS
17 6234513 HOUSING - SWITCHES AND BREWER MOTOR 1
18 4245186 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 PHS - T/F 4
19 6234515 SWITCH - ACTUATOR 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 ‘ 83



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

7

Figure 20. Ventilation Assembly

: 6230060 (REVISION B)
84 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 20. VENTILATION ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6237337 HOSE - EXHAUST - 18" LG 1
2 6137157 COUPLING VENT HOSE 2
3 - SHELF VENT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20-1 FOR DETAILS -

AND OPTIONS)
4 6231535 FAN, FILTER, AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20- 1
2 FOR DETAILS)
5 6231169 LABEL - EXHAUST FILTER INSP - AUS/N.Z/UK/U.S. 1
6231212 [ABEL - EXHAUST FILTER INSP - GER.
6232287 LABEL - EXHAUST FILTER INSP - ARG./MEX/SP.
6231214 LABEL - EXHAUST FILTER INSP - FR.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

85



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 20-1. Vent Shelf Assemblies

6230060 (REVISION B)
86 : OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 20-1. VENT SHELF ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6237302 PLUG - CENTER PULL - 1.07 -

2 6237470 VENT - SHELF - DUAL F.B. W/6TH PRODUCT -

3 6237303 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .56 (USE WHEN 6TH PRODUCTIS | OPT
NOT PRESENT)

4 6237455 VENT - EXTENSION - SHORT (USE WITH DUAL COND!I- OPT
MENT)

5 6237301 PLUG - CENTER PULL - .93 (USE WHEN DUAL CONDI- OPT
MENT IS NOT PRESENT)

6 6237336 VENT - EXTENSION - SUGAR/LIGHTENER -

7 6237460 VENT - SHELF - SINGLE F.B. W/6TH PRODUCT -

8 6237333 VENT - SHELF - F.D. - 6TH PRODUCT -

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

87



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 20-2. Fan, Filter, And Housing Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
88 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 20-2. FAN, FILTER, AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6231040 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BLOWER MTG 1
2 6107030 BLOWER ASSEMBLY (HORIZONTAL) (INCLUDES MOUNT- 1
ING HARDWARE)
3 6237340 FILTER - EXHAUST BLOWER
4 6237342 HOUSING - EXHAUST BLOWER

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

89



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

90

SEE FIGURE 33-B =
INDEX NO.16

1/

Figure 21-A. Water Supply - With Water Filter Option

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 21-A. WATER SUPPLY - WITH WATER FILTER OPTION
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6231170 TUBE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET 1
2 MOUNTING HARDWARE 2
3 6238110 HEAD ASSEMBLY - FILTER AND VALVE - U.S. (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 4 THROUGH 12)
6231314 HEAD ASSEMBLY - FILTER AND VALVE - FR./GER./SP./U.K.
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 AND 6 THROUGH 9)
4 3108045 VALVE - WATER INLET - U.S. 1
3158061 VALVE - WATER INLET - FR./GER./SP./U.K.
5 3608201 NIPPLE - 3/8 NPTF - HEX - U.S. 1
6 3158022 HEAD - WATER FILTER 1
7 3158023 BRACKET - MOUNTING - WATER FILTER 1
8 9900163 SCREW, #10-32 X 5/8 RHS T/C 2
9 3128150 ELBOW - MALE - 1/4 SAE FLX 3/8 NPTF 1
10 3116122 GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY - U.S. 1
11 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS - U.S. 1
12 9900023 SCREMW, #8-32 X .37 PITS W/LW - U.S. 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

91



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

1\

SEE FIGURE 33-B —

INDEX NO.16
/ X

13

Figure 21-B. Water Supply - Without Water Filter Option

6230060 (REVISION B)
92 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 21-B. WATER SUPPLY - WITHOUT WATER FILTER OPTION

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
13 6231179 BRACKET/VALVE ASSEMBLY - WATER INLET (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 14 THROUGH 21) (MEX/U.S.)
6231500 BRACKET/VALVE AGSEMBLY - WATER INLET - ARG./UK.
(INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 14 THROUGH 18, AND 21)
14 3108045 VALVE (MEX/U.S) 1
3158061 VALVE ASSY - WATER INLET ARG./FR/GER./SP/UK.
15 6108082 REDUCING NIPPLE - 1/4 IPS TO 3/8 IPS 1
6231503 ADAPTER - 3/8 TO 1/4 (NOT SHOWN)
16 3108048 VALVE - WATER 1
17 6151044 ELBOW 1/4 FLARE X 1/4 NPT - U.S. 1
18 6231180 BRACKET - INLET VALVE - U.S. 1
6231501 SUPPORT - INLET WATER VALVE - FR/GER./SP/UK. (NOT
SHOWN)
19 3116122 GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY - U.S. ONLY 1
20 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS - U.S. ONLY 1
21 9900106 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 ACORN, HEX HD, S/T - U.S.
9900203 SCREW, #6-20 X 3/8 PHS - 1/C - FRJGER./SP/UK.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

93



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 22. Air Compressor Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

94



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 22. AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QrTy.

1 MOUNTING HARDWARE

2 6234357 AIR COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

: ' BERS 3 THROUGH 8)

3 6234359 AIR COMPRESSOR - BREWER 1
4 6231210 SUPPORT - COMPRESSOR 1
5 6231178 SHOULDER SCREW 3
6 6231319 BUMPER - PLUG 1
7 3502097 BUSHING #OCB-500 1
8 6237205 VIBRATION ISOLATOR - .250 DIAMETER 3

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 95



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 23. Service Light/Bracket Assembly

A 6230060 (REVISION B)
96 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 23-A. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - MEX./U.S.

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 SCREW B 2
2 6231372 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 1

THROUGH 18)
3 2346017 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 1
THROUGH 8) ‘
4 2272041 WIRE COVER 2
5 2272036 BRACKET - LOWER LIGHT ]
6 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 2
7 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
8 1452076 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 , 2
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
10 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 2
1 3106154 ~BUSHING - #SB875 1
12 6231394 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT 1
13 3151058 BALLASTASSEMBLY 1
14 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
15 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
16 9900033 LOCKWASHER - #8 EXTERNAL TOOTH 1
17 3116122 GROUND WIREASSEMBLY 1
18 3157068 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HEAD ]
19 2222006 FLUORESCENT LAMP 1
20 6232305 LAMP SLEEVE AND END CAPSASSEMBLY 1

TABLE 23-B. SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY - ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.

INDEX PART NUMBER — DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 SCREW ' -2
2 6231373 SERVICE LIGHT/BRACKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 3 1
THROUGH 18)
3 2346017 LIGHT ASSEMBLY - FLUORESCENT (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 1
THROUGH 8)
4 2272041 WIRE COVER 2
5 2272036 BRACKET - LOWER LIGHT 1
6 — 3107171 SCREW - #4-36 X 5/8 2
7 2346016 HARNESS - FLUORESCENT LIGHT 1
8 1452076 SCREW - #4-36 X .437 2
9 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
10 1170206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 2
1 3106154 BUSHING - #SB875 1
12 6231304 BRACKET - SERVICE LIGHT i
13 6231374 BALLAST ASSEMBLY 1
14 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
15 9900081 NUT - #8-32 KEPS 2
16 9900033 LOCKWASHER - #8 EXTERNAL TOOTH 1
17 3116122 GROUND WIREASSEMBLY 1
18 3157068 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HEAD 1
19 2222096 FLUORESCENT LAMP 7
20 6232305 LAMP SLEEVEAND END CAPSASSEMBLY 1
21 6232159 END CAP - SLEEVE (625 GER. ONLY) 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 | ' 97



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 24. Bean Window Assemblies

6230060 (REVISION B)
98 ' OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24. BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLIES

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 6237519 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (SEE FIGURE 1
24-1 FOR DETAILS) (OPT)

2 6237520 SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL (SEE FIGURE 1
24-2 FOR DETAILS) (OPT)

3 6237098 SPRING - BEAN WINDOW 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 99



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 24-1. Dual Bean Window Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
100 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24-1. DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237519 DUAL BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL REF
1 6237514 BRACKET AND BALLAST ASSEMBLY (SHOWN EXPLODED 1

FOR CLARITY)

2 9900118 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 2
3 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD SLOTTED 2
4 6237530 BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - DUAL 1
5 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6 6237512 STOP - BEAN WINDOW 1
7 6222011 TWIN TUBE - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

101



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 24-2. Single Bean Window Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
102 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 24-2. SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6237520 SINGLE BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - FINAL REF
1 6237513 BRACKET AND BALLAST ASSEMBLY (SHOWN EXPLODED 1

‘ FOR CLARITY)

2 9900118 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 2
3 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD SLOTTED 2
4 6237528 BEAN WINDOW ASSEMBLY - SINGLE 1
5 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
6 6237512 STOP - BEAN WINDOW 1
7 6222011 TWIN TUBE - FLUORESCENT LAMP 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

103



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

P

Figure 25. Canister Usage

6230060 (REVISION B)
104 | OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25. CANISTER USAGE

CANISTER
CONDIMENT OPTION ASSEMBLY
CANISTER | DETAIL PART
POSITION | FIGURE | DUAL | SINGLE INGREDIENT QTY | NUMBER
A 25-1 v v CHOCOLATE 1 6237447
B 25-2 v " SOUP 1 6237448
c 25-13 vz vz SUGAR SUBSTITUTE 1 6237450
D 25-3 v "z LIGHTENER 1 6237446
E 25-12 v v - | SUGAR 1 6237449
F 25-2 Y 6TH PRODUCT 1 6237448
25-3 v LIGHTENER 1 6237446
G 25-13 7 INSTANT TEA 1 6237450
25-12 vz SUGAR 1 6237449
H 25-4 vz vz FREEZE DRY DECAF OR | 1 6237445
COFFEE
255 v " FRESH BREW DECAF OR | 1 6237435
N COFFEE
256 vz 7 BEAN DECAF OR COF- 1 6237421
FEE (WITH 2 GRINDERS
ONLY)
257 v 7 FRESH BREW LEAF TEA | 1 6237423
- LOW CAPACITY
J 254 7 7 FREEZE DRY DECAF OR | 1 6237445
COFFEE
25-8 vz v FRESH BREW COFFEE 1 6237434
OR DECAF (NO WIN-
DOW)
25-9 vz " BEAN DECAF OR COF- 1 6237422
FEE (WITH SINGLE
GRINDER AND WINDOW)
25-10 vz " LEAF TEA - HIGH CAPAC- | 1 6237420
ITY
2511 7 7 BEAN DECAF OR COF- 1 6237424
FEE (WITH TWO GRIND-
ERS AND WINDOW)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

105



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-1. Canister Assembly 6237447

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

106



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-1. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237447

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237447 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - CHOCOLATE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237439 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
4 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
5 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 2
6 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - F.D. COFFEE 1
7 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
8 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 9 THROUGH 12)
9 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
10 6237015 AUGER - CANISTER 1
1 6237169 EXTENTION-AUGER 1
12 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
13 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
14 6237167 SHAFT-CANISTER 1
15 6237116 WASHER-SEAL-WEAR PLATE 2
16 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
17 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
18 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
19 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

107



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-2. Canister Assembly 6237444

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

108



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-2. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237448

INDEX PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237448 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - SOUP/6TH PRODUCT -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237108 SPRING - THUMPER 1
3 6237177 BASE - CANISTER - THUMPER 1
4 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP" RIVET - .187 DIA 2
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
7 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 8 THROUGH 11)
8 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
9 6237015 AUGER - CANISTER 1
10 6237169 EXTENSION - AUGER 1
11 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
12 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237167 SHAFT-CANISTER 1
14 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
15 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
16 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
17 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
18 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

109



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-3. Canister Assembly 6237446

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

110



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-3. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237446

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237446 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LIGHTENER -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237106 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237180 PLUG AND AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 5§ THROUGH 10)
5 6237179 AUGER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 7 1

THROUGH 10)
6 6237046 PLUG - AUGER 1
7 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
8 6237129 AUGER - CANISTER 1
9 6237169 EXTENTION - AUGER 1
10 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
11 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
12 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
13 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
14 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
15 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
16 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
17 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

11



ink Center Parts Manual

Hot Dr

Figure 25-4. Canister Assembly 6237445

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

112



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-4. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237445

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237445 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - FREEZE DRY COFFEE -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 5§ THROUGH 7)

"5 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
6 6237015 AUGER - CANISTER 1
7 6237169 EXTENTION - AUGER 1
8 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
9 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
1 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
12 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 113



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-5. Canister Assembly 6237435

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

114



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-5. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237435

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237435 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF - FRESH BREW -
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237006 SLEEVE - CAN. 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 8
4 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
5 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 7 THROUGH 9)
7 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
8 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
9 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
10 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237001 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1
13 THROUGH 15)
13 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 2
14 6237003 EXTENSION - WHEEL 2
15 6237002 MIXING WHEEL 1
16 6237004 SPRING - THUMPER 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

115



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-6. Canister Assembly 6237421 -

6230060 (REVISION B)
116 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-6. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237421

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237421 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - DECAF BEAN -
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237068 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1
4 6237087 WINDOW INSERT - CANISTER 1
5 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 4
6 6237064 CANISTER BASE 1
7 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 1
8 6237050 SCREW, #8-16 X .44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
9 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
10 6237031 NOZZLE 1
1 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 12 THROUGH 14)
12 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
13 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
14 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
15 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
16 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
17 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 8
18 6237517 HINGE PLATE - BEAN WINDOW 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

117



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-7. Canister Assembly 6237423

6230060 (REVISION B)
118 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-7. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237423

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237423 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LEAF TEA - LOW CAPACITY -
1 6237069 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237070 SLEEVE - CAN. 1
3 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
5 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
6 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 6 THROUGH 8)
7 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
8 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
9 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
10 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
1 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
12 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 6

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

119



Hot Drihk Center Parts Manual

16

15
3

Figure 25-8. Canister Assembly 6237434

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

120



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-8. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237434

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION | QTy.
- 6237434 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE - FRESH BREW -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237005 SLEEVE - CAN. 1
3 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVETS - .187 DIA )
4 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
5 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
7 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 6 THROUGH 10)
8 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E - .500 1
9 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
10 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
1 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
12 6237001 MIXING WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 1
13 THROUGH 15)
13 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X 25 - SLTD - PHS 2
14 6237003 EXTENSION - WHEEL 2
15 6237002 MIXING WHEEL 1
16 6237004 SPRING - THUMPER 1

. 6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

121



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-9. Canister Assembly 6237422

6230060 (REVISION B)
122 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-9. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237422

INDEX [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237422 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237065 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237087 WINDOW INSERT 1
4 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 4
5 6237064 CANISTER BASE 1
6 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 1
7 6237050 SCREW, #8-16 X .44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
8 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
9 6237031 NOZZLE 1

10 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 11 THROUGH 13)
11 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
12 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
13 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
14 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
15 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
16 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP" RIVETS - .187 DIA 8
17 6237517 HINGE PLATE - BEAN WINDOW 1
18 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

123



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-10. Canister Assembly 6237420

6230060 (REVISION B)
124 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-10. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237420

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237420 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - LEAF TEA - HIGH CAPACITY -
1 6237066 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237067 SLEEVE - CANISTER 1
3 6237062 CANISTER BASE 1
4 6237080 NOZZLE - DISPENSING 1
5 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 6 THROUGH 8)
6 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
7 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
8 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
9 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
10 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
11 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVETS - .187 DIA 6
- 6237053 FASTENER-PUSH IN (NOT SHOWN) 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

125



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

~ Figure 25-11. Canister Assembly 6237424

6230060 (REVISION B)
126 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-11. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237424

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6237424 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - COFFEE BEAN WITH WINDOW -
1 6237066 LD - CANISTER ) 1
2 6237065 SLEEVE - CANISTER b, 1
3 5220042 NYLON WASHER 2
4 6237087 WINDOW INSERT /.95 1
5 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 4
6 6237064 CANISTER BASE 1
7 6237049 SCREW, #8-16 X .25 - SLTD - PHS 1
8 6237050 SCREW, #8-16 X .44 - SLTD - FLHD 2
9 6237288 GASKET - GRINDER 1
10 6237031 NOZZLE 1
11 6237095 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

- BERS 11 THROUGH 13)
12 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E" - .500 1
13 6237045 AUGER - CANISTER 1
14 6237097 SHAFT - AUGER 1
15 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
16 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
17 6237019 ALUMINUM “POP” RIVET - .187 DIA 8
18 6237518 STIFFENER - HINGE PLATE 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

127



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-12. Canister Assembly 6237449

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

128



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-12. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237449

INDEX [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237449 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - 1 SLV - W/MIXING -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237008 SLEEVE - CANISTER 4 IN 1
3 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
4 6237063 NOZZLE-DISPENSING-CANISTER 1
5 6237178 AUGER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1

BERS 5 THROUGH 9)
6 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
7 6237015 AUGER - CANISTER 1
8 6237169 EXTENTION-AUGER 1
9 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
10 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
11 6237167 SHAFT-CANISTER 1
12 6237116 WASHER-SEAL-WEAR PLATE 2
13 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
14 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
15 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
16 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

129



’

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 25-13. Canister Assembly 6237450

6230060 (REVISION B)
130 . OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 25-13. CANISTER ASSEMBLY 6237450

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237450 CANISTER ASSEMBLY - NO SLV - W/WHEEL -
1 6237023 LID - CANISTER 1
2 6237176 BASE - CANISTER 1
3 6237063 NOZZLE - DISPENSING - CANISTER 1
4 6237178 AUGER & SHAFT ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- T

BERS 7 THROUGH 10)

5 6237025 RETAINING RING - “E” - .500 1
6 6237015 AUGER - CANISTER 1
7 6237169 EXTENTION - AUGER 1
8 6237168 SHAFT - AUGER 1
9 6237167 SHAFT - CANISTER 1
10 6237116 WASHER - SEAL - WEAR PLATE 2
11 9900415 RETAINING RING REINF E TYP.1 2
12 6237026 CLIP - SPRING 1
13 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 1
14 6237014 BEARING - CANISTER 1
15 6237181 MIXING WHEEL 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

131



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 26. Grinder and Bracket Assembly - Bean

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

132



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 26. GRINDER AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY - BEAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6237378 GRINDER & BRACKET ASSY-BEANZ | g7.15” REF.
1 6231191 LABEL - CAUTION SHARP BLADES - AUS./N.Z/U.K./U.S. 1

6231193 LABEL - CAUTION SHARP BLADES - GER.
6232276 LABEL - CAUTION SHARP BLADES - ARG./MEX./SP.
6231205 LABEL - CAUTION SHARP BLADES - FR.
2 6237202 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN (SEE FIGURE 26-1 FOR 1
DETAILS)

3 6237206 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER MOTOR 1
4 9900138 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 PHS, W/LOCKWASHER 2
5 3152081 COVER SCREW TIP 1
6 6237213 GROMMET - 3/16 1
- 6237016 EYELET-FLAT FLANGE-.155 DIA. (NOT SHOWN) 2
7 6237377 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER 1
8 6224010 PLUG - BUMPER 1
9 7101028 HEYCO - RIGHT ANGLE 1
10 9900418 RETAINING RING REINF E TYPE - .187 2
1" 6237221 SHAFT - GRINDER BRACKET 1
12 6237291 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - GRINDER SHELF 1
13 6237214 SCREW, #4-40 X 1.50 PHS, WAW 2
14 6237030 GROMMET - 5/32 2
15 6237252 CHUTE - GRINDER 1
16 6237270 LABEL - GRIND SETTING - U.S./FR./GER./U.K. 1

6232284 LABEL - GRIND SETTING - ARG./SP.
- 6237381 COVER-GRINDER SHAFT (NOT SHOWN) 1

6230060 (REVISION B) | .
OCTOBER, 1994 - 133



s R

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 26-1. Grinder Assembly - Bean -

6230060 (REVISION B)
134 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 26-1. GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
- 6237202 GRINDER ASSEMBLY - BEAN REF
1 6207518 SCREW, #4-40 X .312 PHS WILW 3
2 6237224 COVER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
3 6277202 GRINDING WHEEL - MACHINED (22 pop 2 2
4 6207519 NUT - GRINDING WHEEL 6
5 6237223 ROTOR - GRIND WHEEL 1
6 6237271 DISPENSING BLADE - GRIND WHEEL 1
7 6237272 SCREW, #4-40 X 5/16 PHS 3
8 6224035 LINER - GRINDER HOUSING 1
9 6237225 GRINDER HOUSING ASSEMBLY 1
10 6207515 SPRING - INDEX 2
11 6237222 COLLAR - LOCKING 1
12 6237227 PLATE - MOTOR MOUNTING 1
13 6227513 RUBBER GROMMET 1
14 6227514 | BEARING - GRINDER 1
15 6237207 57 2] MOTOR - UNIVERSAL (2= 720/ 1
16 9900023 SCREW, #8-32 X .38 PHS W/LW 4
17 6207516 SCREW, #4-40 X 1.25 PHS WILW 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 135



’—,

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27. CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY AND MIXING BOWLS

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 - CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 1
27-1 FOR OPTIONS AND DETAILS)
2 SCREW 4
3 9900118 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 PHS 2
4 9900081 NUT, #8-32 HEX W/LW : 2

SEE FIGURE 33-8
INDEX #12 AND 13

/

SEE FIGURE
33-8

Figure 27. Canister Support Channel Assembly and Mixing Bowls

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

136



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27-1. CANISTER SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

Figure 27-1. Canister Support Channel Assembly

INDEX { PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 6231397 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - CANISTER SUPPORT 1

2 6231154 ADAPTER - MIXING BOWL MTG. 1

3 16234361 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 27-2 FOR DETAILS) 1

4 6204215 FITTING - 1/4 BARB X 1/8 FEMALE - NPT 1

5 6108065 GAUGE - COMPRESSOR 1

6" 6237051 GROMMET - GAGE MOUNTING 1

7 6237052 GROMMET - REGULATOR MOUNTING 1

8 1451097 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2

9 2302223 GROMMET - 3/16 (SEE TABLE 27-3 FOR APPLICATIONS (OPT)
AND FIGURE 27-3 FOR LOCATIONS)

10 6237315 RETAINER - TUBE - MIXING BOWL (SEE TABLE 27-3 FOR (OPT)
APPLICATIONS AND FIGURE 27-3 FOR LOCATIONS)

11 6237115 GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING (SEE TABLE 27-3 FOR (OPT)
APPLICATIONS AND FIGURE 27-3 FOR LOCATIONS)

12 - MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY (SEE TABLE 27-3 FOR APPLICA- -
TIONS, FIGURE 27-3 FOR LOCATIONS, AND FIGURE 27-4
FOR DETAILS)

13 6231398 SNAP BUSHING - 1.97 IN 1

*USED ON 623/627 ONLY

137



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

-’
2
~
12
Figure 27-2. Regulator Assembly -’

© 6230060 (REVISION B)
138 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27-2. REGULATOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6234361 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY REF
1 6154214 BODY - REGULATOR 2
2 9900081 NUT, #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3
3 6154284 CONTROL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 1

THROUGH 10)
4 6154288 BODY - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
5 6154285 RETAINER - ADJUSTER 1
6 6154286 SPRING - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
7 6154287 PLUNGER - PRESSURE CONTROL 1
8 6154289 ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 9 1
AND 10)
9 6154232 O RING - .239 X .07 1
10 6154290 ADJUSTER - CONTROL 1
1 6204221 DIAPHRAGM AND VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
12 9900115 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/4 RHS 3

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 139



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 27-3. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Positions

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

- 140



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27-3. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER POSITIONS
[POSITION| SELECTION |WHIPPER COMPONENT QTY [PART NO
A CHOCOLATE | YES | MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237127
TRETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
[ GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1 | 6237115
GROMMET 3/16 1 | 23023
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237109
B SOUP YES MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 637127
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1 | 6237115
[ GROMMET 3/16 1 | 2302223
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237109
NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237125
: RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
c CONDIMENTS | YES MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237128
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
" GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1 | 6237115
[TGROMMET 3/16 1 | 2302223
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237100
NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237126
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
D 6TH PRODUCT | YES MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1
"RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1
"GROMMET - WHIPPER MOUNTING 1
" GROMMET 3/16 1
WHIPPER ASSEMBLY 1
NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1
RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1
E ~ FREEZE NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1
DRY TEA ~RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1
F ~ FREEZE NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1
DRY DECAF "RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL i
FRESH BREW NONE R -
DECAF |
BEAN DECAF | NONE - n
G FREEZE DRY NO MIXING BOWL ASSEMBLY 1 | 6237125
COFFEE RETAINER TUBE - MIXING BOWL 1 | 6237315
FRESH BREW NONE - :
COFFEE
BEAN COFFEE NONE - .

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER

, 1994

141



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 27-4. MIXING BOWL AND WHIPPER ASSEMBLIES

QUANTITY PER MIXING BOWLASS

INDEX | PART DESCRIPTION (BY PARTNUMBER) _
NUMBER 6237127 | 6237125 | 6237126

1 6237313 | VENT - BOWL 1 1 1

2 | 6237118 | MIXING BOWL 1 1 1

3 | 6237306 | VINYL CAP - .38 L.D. 1 1 -

a2 | 6237312 | SPOUT - MIXING BOWL - 1 1

5 | 6237100 | WHIPPER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1 - -

BERS 6 THROUGH 11)

6237114 | COVER - WHIPPER

6237110 | V RING - SHAFT SEAL

3
7 | 6237113 | IMPELLER - WHIPPER
8
9

6237112 | HOUSING - IMPELLER

10 6237120 | MOTOR ASSEMBLY - WHIPPER

11| 6237119 | SCREW, M3XL.5-6GX6MM - SPH

- 6237117 | IMPELLER REMOVAL TOOL (NOT SHOWN)

[ Y Y Y QENY JNIFY Y
[}
Ll

L

142

SHAFT SEAL (INDEX NO.8) INSTALLED ON SHAFT
WITH V-CUP SEAL FACE TOWARD MOTOR.

DETAILA

Figure 27-4. Mixing Bowl and Whipper Assemblies

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 28. MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY

INDEX
1 I 2
MOTOR AND PLATE MOTOR PLATE #8-32 x 7/32 SCREW
ASSEMBLY
PART NO. | SPEED | PART NO. QTY PART NO. QTryY PART NO. QTyY
6237184 200 RPM 6237056 1 6237074 1 9900157 3
6237437 60 RPM 6237057 1 6237074 1 9900157 3
6237438 200 RPM 6237056 1 6237077 1 9900157 3
COFFEE ‘
6237188 200 RPM 6237165 1 6237172 1 9900157 3

6230060 (REVISION B)

SCREW (1451087)
SEE TABLE 28-1 FOR USAGE

PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER (6231376)
SEE TABLE 28-1 FOR USAGE

OCTOBER, 1994

Figure 28. Motor and Plate Assembly

1 MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY
SEE TABLE 28 FOR USAGE

143



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 28-1. MOTOR POSITION USAGE

MOTOR c%"p?%ﬁm INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY | PART NO.
POSITION
DUAL |SINGLE _ _
A / ~/ CHOCOLATE MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184
SCREW 3 | 1451007
— B / / SOUP MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM 1| 6237437
SCREW 3 1451097
c SUGAR SUB MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM 1 | 6237437
ACCESSORY SCREW 3 | 1451007
PRESENT
‘/ J SCREW - #8-32 | PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 | 6231376
X .31 HEX HD
T.F. - BLACK
ACCESSORY SCREW 3 | 1451007
NOT PRESENT
D / \/ WHITENER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM 1 | 6237188
SCREW 3 1451097
E SUGAR MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184
J ¢ SCREW 3 | 1451097
F 6TH PRODUCT |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184
»/ ACCESSORY SCREW 3 | 1451007
PRESENT
SCREW - #8-32 |PLATE - MOTOR CHANNEL COVER 1 | 6231376
X .31 HEX HD
T.F - BLACK
ACCESSORY SCREW 3 | 1451007
NOT PRESENT
SCREW - WHITENER MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM 1 | 6237437
#8-32 X
.31 HEX
HD TF.- 'SCREW 3 | 1451097

144

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994




Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 28-1. MOTOR POSITION USAGE (Continued)

MOTOR C?PDT%T‘NT INGREDIENT DESCRIPTION QTY |PART NO.
POSITION
DUAL |SINGLE _

G / FREEZE DRIED |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 60 RPM 1 | 6237437
TEA SCREW 3 | 1451097

SUGAR MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184

SCREW 3 | 1451097

H FREEZE DRIED |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184
DECAF SCREW 3 | 1451097

'FRESH BREW | MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237438

v / DECAF SCREW 3 [ 1451097

BEAN DECAF MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 6237438

(WITH 2 GRIND-

ERS) SCREW 3 | 1451097

J FREEZE DRIED |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237184
COFFEE SCREW 3 | 1451097

/ / FRESH BREW |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237438

COFFEE SCREW 3 | 1451097

BEAN COFFEE |MOTOR AND PLATE ASSEMBLY - 200 RPM | 1 | 6237438

SCREW 3 | 1451097

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

145



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 29-A. Water Tank Assembly - U.S.

v : 6230060 (REVISION B)
146 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 29-A. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - MEX./U.S.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 . ATTACHING HARDWARE 4
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6238001 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 4 1

THROUGH 22) :
4 6238150 LID ASSEMBLY-FINAL-WATER TANK (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 5 THROUGH 14)
5 6238167 WELD ASSEMBLY-COVER-WATER TANK 1
6 6238070 SCREW-#4-17 X .62 HEX HEAD 4
7 6238084 SWITCH-LEVER - 10 GRAM 2
8 6238068 BRACKET-MOUNTING-SWITCH 1
9 6138183 ACTUATOR-SWITCH 1
10 6124073 RETAINING RING REINF E TYPE 2
11 6237049 SCREW-#8-16 X .25 2
12 6508033 FLOAT-WATER TANK 1
13 6238020 SHAFT-FLOAT 1
14 6238144 BEARING-LID-HOT WATER TANK 1
15 6238026 GASKET-CUT-WATER TANK 1
16 6238015 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK 1
17 9900081 NUT-#8-32 KEPS 16
18 - 3608061 CLIP-SAFETY-THERMOSTAT 1
19 6238135 THERMOSTAT-AUTO RESET 1
20 6238100 HEATER-1250 WATTS @ 120 V 1
21 1172021 NUT-1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 6
22 6238042 GASKET-HEATER 1
23 6238044 TANK COVER AND INSULATION ASSEMBLY 1
24 6231189 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE 1
25 1452139 RETAINER-HARNESS 3
26 1451097 SCREW-#8-32 X .31 HEX HEAD 7
27 6238077 COVER-HEATER-WATER TANK 1
28 6238139 RETAINER-SENSOR-HOT WATER TANK 1
29 6231188 LABEL-CAUTION-HOT SURFACE 1
30 6238045 PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK ' 1
31 6238170 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK (SEE FIGURE 29-1 4

FOR DETAILS)
32 6236022 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - TANK TEMPERATURE 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 147



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

26 25 24 23 2 21 20

Figure 29-B. Water Tank Assembly - France/Germany/U.K.

6230060 (REVISION B)
148 ' OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 29-B. WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ATTACHING HARDWARE 4
2 6231036 CLAMP - WATER TANK 2
3 6238002 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY - BASIC FOREIGN (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 4 THROUGH 22)
4 6238150 LID ASSEMBLY-FINAL-WATER TANK (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 5 THROUGH 14)
5 6238167 WELD ASSEMBLY-COVER-WATER TANK 1
6 6238070 SCREW-#4-17 X .62 HEX HEAD 4
7 6238084 SWITCH-LEVER - 10 GRAM 2
8 6238068 BRACKET-MOUNTING-SWITCH 1
5 | 6138183 ACTUATOR-SWITCH 1
10 6124073 RETAINING RING REINF E TYPE 2
1 6237049 SCREW-#8-16 X .25 2
12 6508033 FLOAT-WATER TANK 1
13 6238020 SHAFT-FLOAT 1
14 6238144 BEARING-LID-HOT WATER TANK 1
15 6238026 GASKET-CUT-WATER TANK 1
16 6238134 WELD ASSEMBLY - WATER TANK 1
17 9900081 NUT-#8-32 KEPS 16
18 3608061 CLIP-SAFETY-THERMOSTAT 1
19 6238135 THERMOSTAT-AUTO RESET 1
20 6238101 HEATER - 2000 WATTS - 240V 1
21 1172021 NUT-1/4-20 WHIZ-LOCK 6
22 6238042 GASKET-HEATER 1
23 6238044 TANK COVER AND INSULATION ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES THE 1
FOLLOWING THREE ITEMS (NOT SHOWN):
6238075 COVER - FRONT WATER TANK 1
6238136 INSULATION - BOTTOM - HOT WATER TANK 1
6238137 INSULATION - TOP - HOT WATER TANK 1
24 6231189 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE - AUS/N.Z/UK. 1
6231216 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE - GER.
6232290 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE - ARG./MEX./SP.
6231229 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE - FR.
25 1452139 RETAINER-HARNESS 3
26 1451097 SCREW-#8-32 X .31 HEX HEAD 7
27 6238077 COVER-HEATER-WATER TANK 1
28 6238139 "RETAINER-SENSOR-HOT WATER TANK 1
29 6231188 LABEL-CAUTION-HOT SURFACE - AUS/N.Z./UK. 1
6231102 LABEL-CAUTION-HOT SURFACE - GER.
6232288 LABEL-CAUTION-HOT SURFACE - ARG./MEX./SP.
6231207 LABEL-CAUTION-HOT SURFACE - FR.
30 6238045 PLUG ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER TANK 1
31 6238170 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK (SEE FIGURE 29-1 FOR 4
DETAILS)
32 6236022 SENSOR ASSEMBLY - TANK TEMPERATURE 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 _ 149



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 29-1. VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6238170 VALVE ASSEMBLY, HOT WATER TANK REF
1 6238079 COIL AND FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
.2 6238173 STEM AND BASE ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER VALVE 1
3 6238181 GASKET - HOT WATER VALVE 1
4 6238085 SPRING - HOT WATER VALVE 1
5 6238178 PLUNGER - AND SEAT ASSEMBLY - HOT WATER VALVE 1
6 6238172 SEAT - HOT WATER VALVE 1
7 6238073 BRACKET - VALVE MOUNTING 1
8 6238074 “O” RING - 481D X .10 1
9 6238171 BODY - HOT WATER VALVE 1
10 6138288 SCREW - #6-32 X 1/2 SHWAD 4
11 6238143 SCREW METERING ASSEMBLY - H. W. V. 1
12 6154232 ORING - .239 X .07 1
13 6238011 ADJUSTER - HOT WATER VALVE 1
14 6238120 PLUG - ADJUSTER - HOT WATER VALVE 1
15 6118110 TUBE - VALVE - BREWER 1
16 6238182 LABEL - HOT WATER VALVE 1

150

Figure 29-1. Valve Assembly, Hot Water Tank

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 30-A. Liquid Distribution and Drain System, Part 1 (Sheet 1 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 : 151



ﬁ,

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

USAGE KEY FOR BULK TUBING

CODE | APPLICATION PART DESCRIPTION
(TABLE NUMBER
30-A)
A MEX./U.S. 6108097 TUBING - .3751.D. X .562 O.D.
B ARG./AUS./ 6208036 TUBING - SILICONE - .375 |1.D. X .562 O.D.
FR./GER./
N.Z./SP/U.K.
C ALL 6238090 TUBING - BLACK - 5/8 |.D. X 13/16 O.D.
D MEX./U.S. 6108098 TUBING - SANTOPRENE - .250 I.D. X .437 O.D.
E ARG./FR./ 6208037 TUBING - SILICONE - .250 1.D. X .437 O.D.
GER.JU.K.
14 15 16 34

TO
COMPRESSOR

33 23

Figure 30-A. Liquid Distribution and Drain System, Part 1 (Sheet 2 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

152



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 30-A. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM, PART 1

INDEX| PART DESCRIPTION arv.| BULK

NUMBER o n SEE KEY

(U.S. ONLY) 269 ( )

us.| For
T | 6237041 | TUBE 53.0 LG T 1Al B
2 | 6238052 | TUBE - 62" LG T Tc T ¢
3 | 6238053 | TUBE - 12" LG (623/627 ONLY) T T¢c ¢
2 | 6108057 | TEE (623/627 ONLY) T
5| 6238071 | SPRAY HOSE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEXNUMBERS6 | 1 | - | -

| THROUGH 13)
& | 6518002 | TUBE, .38 X 56 X 20.0 TTA B
7| 6238154 | GLAMP - PLASTIC - THROTTLING I
8 | 6158063 | CLAMP HOSE 3T -1 -
9 | 6158007 | Y CONNEGTOR - /2 0D X 3/8 ID T
70 | 6237153 | TUBE 18.0 T A B
T | 6237154 | TUBE 60.0 T TA| B
12| 6238051 | FITTING - SPRAY HOSE T I
13| 6238050 | SPRAY HEAD T I
14 6237134 TUBE - .38 1.D. X .56 O.D. X 4.5" LONG 1 A B
15 | 6234522 | “T" UNION - BARBED T I
16 | 6234376 | TUBE - 6108097 - 125 LG TTA B
7 | 6198003 | TUBE - 6208036 - 25.62 T A B
18 | 3017006 | SYRUP TUBE TEE SPLICE I e
19 | 6237090 | 6108098 TUBE 7.0 LONG T D E
20 | 6237150 | 6108097 TUBE 10.0 T AT B
21 | 6234370 | TUBE - .44 O.0. X .25 1.0, X 17" LONG T D E
22 | 6237132 | 6108097 TUBE 6108087 T 1A B
25 7| 6234315 | TUBE - FUNNEL CONNECTION I I
54 | 6238038 | TUBE AND Y AGSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEXNUMBERS25 | 1 | - | -
THROUGH 29)
25 | 6197074 | TUBE - 56 X 37 X 10.0 TTAT B
26 | 6158007 | Y CONNECTOR - 120D X 378 ID I I
27 | 6237037 | 6108067 TUBE 9.5 LONG T TAT®
28 | 6157042 | TUBE 56 X 37 X 18.0 T 1A B
25 | 6138119 | TUBE . T 1Al B
30 6237349 CHAMBER ASSEMBLY - EXPANSION (INCLUDES INDEX 1 - -
NUMBERS 31 AND 32)

31 | 6237316 | TUBE AND EXTENSION ASSEMBLY T T
35 | 6237347 | VINYL CAP-1.00 ID X 50 LG T T
33 | 3102491 | CABLE CLAMP RICHCO #N8 T
34 | 6237310 | BRAGCKET - FLOW RESTRICTOR R
35 | 1451007 | SCREW, #8632 X 31 HEX HD. TF - BLACK 2 B
36 | 9900118 | SCREW, #5632 X /6 FFS T
37 | 9900081 | NUT, #6-32 KEPS ZING PLATE T

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

153



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

DISPENSING SPOUT/ BREW BARREL

TUBE PLACEMENT

SINGLE BREW - SINGLE CONDIMENT
Figure 30-B. Liquid Distribution and Drain System, Part 2 (Sheet 1 of 3)

6230060 (REVISION B)
154 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

16 % ,
A T
N
= \\6
D 7

O

©

DISPENSING SPOUT/ BREW BARREL
TUBE PLACEMENT LD

DUAL/SINGLE BREW - SINGLE CONDIMENT

Figure 30-B. Liquid Distribution and Drain System, Part 2 (Sheet 2 of 3)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 155



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 30-B. Liquid Distribution and Drain System, Part 2 (Sheet 3 of 3)

6230060 (REVISION B)
156 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Cehter Parts Manual

TABLE 30-B. LIQUID DISTRIBUTION AND DRAIN SYSTEM, PART 2

INDEX [PART NUMBER (U.S. DESCRIPTION QTy.
ONLY)

1 6238060 TUBE - 28.00" LONG -
2 6238059 TUBE - 29.00" LONG -
3 6238031 TUBE - 29.50" LONG -
4 6237037 TUBE - 9.50" LONG -
5 6237153 TUBE - 18.00" LONG -
6 6158007 Y CONNECTOR - 1/2 OD X 3/8 ID -
7 6518003 TUBE - 14.00" LONG -
8 6237136 TUBE - 3.00" LONG -
9 6138119 TUBE - 1.50" LONG -
10 6108057 TEE -
11 6234316 TUBE - 12.50" LONG -
12 6124109 TUBE - 5.00" LONG - USED WITHOUT WHIPPER -

6237134 TUBE - 4.50" LONG - USED WITH WHIPPER -
13 6224113 TUBE - 13.50" LONG - USED WITHOUT WHIPPER -

6187019 TUBE - 11.75" LONG - USED WITH WHIPPER -
14 6237137 TUBE - 13.00" LONG -
15 6238057 TUBE - 26.50" LONG -
16 6238058 TUBE - 26.00" LONG -
17 6238030 TUBE - 30.50" LONG -
18 6157043 TUBE - 2.50" LONG -

BULK TUBING FOR ALL APPLICATIONS IN TABLE 30-B

APPLICATION PART DESCRIPTION
NUMBER
u.s. 6108097 | TUBING - SANTOPRENE - .375 I.D. X .562 O.D.

FR./GER./SP./U.K. 6208036 | TUBING - SILICONE - .375 |.D. X .562 O.D.

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 ‘ 157



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

18A

20

ROTATED 180°

24 23 22

27 26 25

21

Figure 31.

Monetary Panel Assembly (Sheet 1 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

158



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 31. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 - 6235015 MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUM- 1
BERS 5 THROUGH 40)
2 . ATTACHING HARDWARE 6
3 6151140 SWITCH - IDM160 1
4 6231382 COVER - SERVICE LIGHT SWITCH 1
5 6235001 GROMMET - 3156015 - 2.0 LG. 1
5A 4407502 . PANEL AND STUD ASSEMBLY 1
6 1451042 CLAMP - WIRE 1
7 1451043 COVER - CLAMP 1
8 1475018 DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 9 1
THROUGH 12)
9 1475099 BRACKET - PCB DISPLAY 1
10 1472261 CABLE ASSEMBLY - RIBB. 1
1 9989538 PCB ASSEMBLY - 10 CHARACTER DISPLAY 1
12 2226380 SCREW - #6-19 X .38 » 1
13 4041106 SCREW - #8 18 X 3/4 2
14 1475100 COVER - DISPLAY 1
15 2302053 SPACER CUP 10
16 1475071 PLATE - MAGNET MOUNTING 1
17 3122056 "MAGNET RETAINER 2
18 1475083 CHUTE ASSEMBLY - COIN 1
18A 1475119 JUMPER - GROUND WIRE 1
19 1127808 SPRING SHELF 1
20 1475008 BRACKET - COIN RETURN _ 1
21 6231311 BRACKET ASSEMBLY - COIN MECH (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 22 THROUGH 27)
22 6235024 BRACKET - COIN MECH 1
23 2204093 WASHER - SCAVENGER 1
24 6231037 CLAMP - CABLE 1
25 6235025 ARM - SCAVENGER 1
26 2228011 SPACER RELEASE 2
27 9900106 SCREW - #8-32 X 3 7
28 1475073 BUTTON ASSEMBLY - COIN RETURN 1
29 1472223 COIN INSERT 1
30 1472222 COIN BLOCK 1
31 1475003 FACEPLATE ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBERS 32 1
THROUGH 37)
32 1475030 PLATE - SELECTION 1
33 1475029 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SELECTION 1
34 1475031 LETTER SHEET 1
35 1475089 NUT - SELF TH 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 159



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

ROTATED 180°

Figure 31. Monetary Panel Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
160 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

FIGURE 31. MONETARY PANEL ASSEMBLY (Continued)

VEND - U.S. (OPTIONAL)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
36 1472251 LENS - PUSH BUTTON 21
37 1475028 FACEPLATE - MONETARY 1
38 6235020 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - SERVICE 1
39 1401110 SWITCH 1DM3 1
40 4245186 SCREW - #8-32 X 1 a
41 1475048 BRACKET - NO VALIDATOR (OPTIONAL) -
42 1475092 INSERT - LOWER - COINS ONLY - U.S. (OPTIONAL) .

1475049 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - WITH MAKA VALIDATOR - AUS/
U.S. (OPTIONAL)

1475052 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - WITH MARS VALIDATOR - U.S.
(OPTIONAL)

1472195 INSERT - LOWER - N.Z/U.K. (OPTIONAL)

1472194 INSERT - LOWER - GER. (OPTIONAL)

1472193 INSERT - LOWER - FRANCE (OPTIONAL)

1475115 'INSERT - LOWER - SPAIN (OPTIONAL)

43 1472123 PLATE - SELECTION - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY - -
: U.K/U.S. (OPTIONAL)

1472184 PLATE - SELECTION - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY -
GER. (OPTIONAL)

1472181 PLATE - SELECTION - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY - FR.
(OPTIONAL)

1475116 PLATE - SELECTION - INSTRUCTIONS - COINS ONLY - SP.
(OPTIONAL)

6235026 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - COINS ONLY - FREE VEND - UK/
U.S. (OPTIONAL) :

6235028 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - COINS ONLY - FREE VEND - GER.
(OPTIONAL)

6235027 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - COINS ONLY - FREE VEND - FR.
(OPTIONAL)

6230092 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - COINS ONLY - FREE VEND -
MEX./SP. (OPTIONAL)

6235023 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - WITH VALIDATOR - WITH FREE
VEND - U.S (OPTIONAL)

1475033 PLATE - INSTRUCTION - WITH VALIDATOR - NO FREE

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

161



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

—__————'W P e
16 q

15

Figure 32. Monetary Channel Assembly (Domestic)

6230060 (REVISION B)
162 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 32A. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (DOMESTIC)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 6231389 CHANNEL ASSEMBLY - MONETARY (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 2 THROUGH 22)
2 1452139 RETAINER - HARNESS 1
3 6231388 CHANNEL - MONETARY MOUNTING 1
) 1411122 MOUNT - HARNESS EDGE 3
5 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION 5
6 6239025 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 16 CONDUCTOR - 1
7 6236014 HBC1 INTERFACE BOARD (INCLUDES INDEX NUMBER 1
16)
8 6231393 VEND CONTROLLER BOARD COVER 1
9 6231189 LABEL - WARNING - HIGH VOLTAGE 2
10 2342216 LABEL - STATIC - CAUTION 2
1 6231226 LABEL - COIN MECHANISM PLUG - 115V/24V 1
12 6231227 BRACKET - PLUG BLOCK 1
13 9983778 TRIAC 1
14 6231181 BRACKET - HARNESS ASSEMBLY - COIN HANDLING 1
15 6231159 CLOSURE PLATE i
16 4721035 SCREW - #8-18 X .38 LGM 1
17 4304069 JUMPER - MONETARY BOARD 1
18 6236010 INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY - COIN MECHANISM 1
19 6231392 CONTROLLER BOARD COVER 1
20 6231315 LABEL - LED FUNCTION 1
21 6236009 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY i
22 6231030 STANDOFF - FASTENER 6
23 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HHTF 11
24 1451112 SCREW, #8-18 PHS 3
25 5500026 SCREW, #8-32 X 3/8 3
26 9900130 SCREW, #6-32 X .25 PHS 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

163



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 32B. Monetary Channel Assembly (ARG./AUS./FR/GER./N.Z/SP./UK.)

, 6230060 (REVISION B)
164 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 32B. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./N.Z./SP./U.K.)
INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 6231504 CHANNEL ASSY-MONETARY (ARG./AUS./N.Z./JUK.) 1

6231505 CHANNEL ASSY-MONETARY (GER.)

6231506 CHANNEL ASSY-MONETARY (FR.)

6231513 CHANNEL ASSY-MONETARY (SP.)
2 1452139 RETAINER HARNESS 2
3 6231388 CHANNEL-MONETARY MTG. 1
4 1411122 MOUNT HARNESS EDGE 3
5 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION NUT .250 S 5
6 6239025 CABLE ASSY-16 CONDUCTOR 1
7 6236014 HBC1 INTF BOARD ASSY 1
8 6231393 VEND CONTROLLER BD. COVER 1
9 6231189 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE (ARG./AUS./N.Z/U.K.) 3

6231216 LABEL-WARNING-HI VOLTAGE-GER (GER.) 2

6231229 LABEL-WARNING-HIGH VOLTAGE-F (FR.) 2

6232290 LABEL-WRNG-HI VOLTAGE-SPANIS (SP.) 2
10 2342216 LABEL-STATIC-CAUTION (ARG./AUS./N.Z./U.K)) 2

6231219 LABEL-STATIC-CAUTION-FRENCH (FR.)

6232291 LABEL-STATIC-CAUTION-SPANISH (SP.)

6232518 LABEL-STATIC-CAUTION (GER.)
11 6239002 HARNESS-EXEC-FOR. COFFEE 1
12 6231227 BRACKET-PLUG BLOCK -1
13 9983778 TRIAC-35A-600V 1
14 6231176 BRACKET-FOREIGN CONN. 1
15 6231159 CLOSURE PLATE 1
16 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 1
17 4305056 JUMPER-MONETARY BOARD-U.K. 1
18 6236026 INTFC.PCB ASSY-COIN MECH-FOR 1
19 6231392 CONTROLLER BOARD COVER 1
20 6231315 LABEL-LED FUNCTION (ARG/AUS./N.Z./U.K.) 1

6231318 LABEL-LED FUNCTION-GERMAN (GER.)

6231379 LABEL-LED FUNCTION-FRENCH (FR.)

6232280 LABEL-LED FUNCTION-SPANISH (SP.)
21 6236009 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSY 1
22 6231030 STANDOFF-FASTENER-KEYSLOT 5
23 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL AR
24 1471199 SCREW-#8-18 X .62 HEX/WH. AR
25 5500026 SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 PHS T/F AR
26 9900130 SCREW #6-32 X 1/4 PHS S/T AR

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

165



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 32C. Monetary Channel Assembly (MEX.)

‘ 6230060 (REVISION B)
166 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 32C. MONETARY CHANNEL ASSEMBLY (MEX.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 6231390 CHANNEL ASSY-MONETARY-MEXICO REF.
2 1452139 RETAINER HARNESS : 2
3 6231388 CHANNEL-MONETARY MTG. 1
4 1411122 MOUNT HARNESS EDGE 3
5 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION NUT .250 S 5
6 6239025 CABLE ASSY-16 CONDUCTOR 1
7 6236014 HBC1 INTF BOARD ASSY 1
8 6231393 VEND CONTROLLER BD. COVER 1
9 6232290 LABEL-WRNG-HI VOLTAGE-SPANISH 2
10 6232291 LABEL-STATIC-CAUTION-SPANISH 2
11 6239002 HARNESS-EXEC-FOR. COFFEE 1
12 6231227 BRACKET-PLUG BLOCK 1
13 9983778 TRIAC-35A-600V 1
14 0084622 SWITCH-SPDT-TOGGLE-20A 1
15 6231159 CLOSURE PLATE 1
16 4721035 SCREW-#8-18 X .38-LGM 1
17 4305056 JUMPER-MONETARY BOARD-U.K. 1
18 5236026 | INTFC.PCB ASSY-COIN MECH-FOR 1
19 6231392 CONTROLLER BOARD COVER 1
20 6232280 LABEL-LED FUNCTION-SPANISH 1
21 6236009 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSY 1
22 6231030 STANDOFF-FASTENER-KEYSLOT 14
23 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL A/R
24 1471199 SCREW-#8-18 X .62 HEX/WH. AR
25 5500026 SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 PHS T/F AR
26 9900130 SCREW #6-32 X 1/4 PHS S/T AR
27" . NOT USED -
28 6231177 BRACKET-15 PIN CONN. 1
29 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BLK. 2
30 1471304 PLATE-TRANSF.SWITCH-MEXICO 1
31 1212140 SCREW #4-40 X 1/4 RHS 2
32 1471308 LOCK-SWITCH POSITION 1
33 9900130 SCREW #6-32 X 1/4 PHS S/T 2
- 1217159 NUT, 4-40 KEPS W/EXT LUWAS H ZP (NOT SHOWN) AR
- 6231467 LABEL-VOLTAGE SEL SW-MEXICO (NOT SHOWN) 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 167



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 33-A. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Door Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
168 OCTOBER, 1994



Ho__t Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 33-A. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - DOOR ASSEMBLY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1172262 BUSHING - DOOR HINGE - UPPER 1
2 6232036 SCREW, 5/16 - 18 X .75 FLAT HD. SOCKET 2
3 6232033 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - UPPER 1
4 6232077 LIFT BRACKET - CUP STATION 1
5 - MOUNTING HARDWARE
6 3142138 HANGER - CUP STATION 1
7 - MOUNTING HARDWARE
8 1211105 #1/4-20 KEPS NUT EXT LW ZIP 2
9 6232031 HINGE ASSEMBLY - DOOR - LOWER 1
10 4242145 BEARING - THRUST - LOWER HINGE 1
1 6232208 WELD SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1" LG 2
12 6232028 PLATE ASSEMBLY - HINGE MOUNTING 2
13 - MOUNTING HARDWARE
14 6231164 BRACKET - DOOR SUPPORT 1
15 1452151 FILLER STRIP - SANITATION 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 169



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

16

Figure 33-B. Miscellaneous Mounted Parts - Cabinet Assembly

6230060 (REVISION B)
170 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 33-B. MISCELLANEOUS MOUNTED PARTS - CABINET ASSEMBLY

INDEX  PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 6231510 INSULATION - BACK - HOT WATER TANK 1
2 6231073 LOCK ARM - CABINET 2
3 1141043 SCREW, #10-32 X .50 HEX HEAD 4
4 - NOT USED -
5 - NOT USED -
6 6231143 BRACKET - POWER PANEL RETAINER 2
7 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 1
8 1471009 STOP - MONETARY PANEL 3
9 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 1
10 6231138 WATER SHIELD 2
11 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 1
12 6231033 BRACKET - CANISTER SUPPORT 2
13 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
14 6234516 BRACKET - MOUNTING PLATE 4
15 9900164 NUT, #10-32 W/LW 1
16 6231142 PLATE - WATER - FILTER (WITH WATER FILTER OPTION) (OPT)
17 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2
18 6231118 BRACE - CANISTER SUPPORT 1
- 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD T.F. - BLACK 2

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 171



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

CANISTER 2
CHUTE MOUNTING
HOLES

CANISTER 2
CHUTE MOUNTING CANISTER 1 CANISTER 2
HOLES CHUTE ASSEMBLY CHUTE ASSEMBLY

623 7287 DETAL 6237292 DETAL  |NCLUDES 6237278 DETAIL 6237293 DETAILL
SEE TABLE 34-1 SEE TABLE 34-2 PLASTIC  SEE TABLE 34-3 SEE TABLE 34-4
INSERT

COFFEE BREWER DELIVERY CHUTES - SEE TABLE FOR USAGE

Figure 34. Product and Condiment Chutes (Sheet 1 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
172 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

6237144
BRACKEI - DEFLECIOR - CHOCOLATE 6237241
(USED FOR INT'L COFFEE, CHOCOLATE, CHUTE ASSEMBLY -
SOUR F.D. COFFEE, AND F.D. DECAF) PRE-GROUND COFFEE
(SEE TABLE FOR USAGE)
6237144

BRACKET - DEFLECTOR - CHOCOLATE
(USED ON ALL MACHINES)

6237182
g%fg DINGRED CHUTE 6237188
CHUIE ASSEMBLY
P . 3 INGREDIENT
6237145 (USED ON ALL MACHINES)
INGRED CHUTE
-3 PROD )

CHOCOLATE AND CONDIMENT CHUTES
AND PRE-GROUND COFFEE CHUTE ADAPTER

Figure 34. Product and Condiment Chutes (Sheet 2 of 2)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 173



#

Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 34. PRODUCT DELIVERY CHUTE ASSEMBLY USAGE

CANISTER 2 CANISTER 1
TYPE OF PRODUCT FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR
FREEZE DRIED TEA LEAF TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART NO CHUTES PRESENT 6237241
NUMBER) 6237287
TYPE OF PRODUCT FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR
FREEZE DRIED TEA FREEZE DRIED TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237144 6237144
NUMBER)
TYPE OF PRODUCT PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR
LEAF TEA LEAF TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 6237241
NUMBER) 6237281 6237293
Single Brewer
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 6237241
NUMBER) 6237285 6237293
Dual Brewer

TYPE OF PRODUCT

FREEZE DRIED COFFEE OR
FREEZE DRIED TEA

COFFEE BEANS

CHUTES USED (BY PART
NUMBER)

6237144

6237292

TYPE OF PRODUCT

PRE-GROUND COFFEE OR

COFFEE BEANS

LEAF TEA
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237241 6237278
NUMBER) 6237281
Single Brewer
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237285 6237278
NUMBER) 6237201
Dual Brewer

TYPE OF PRODUCT

COFFEE BEANS

COFFEE BEANS

NUMBER)
Dual Brewer

CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237281 6237278
NUMBER)
Single Brewer
CHUTES USED (BY PART 6237285 6237278

174

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 34-1. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237287 PARTS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
3128092 SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237277 TUBE BRACKET - RH. 1
6237286 CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - RH. 1
TABLE 34-2. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237292 PARTS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
3128092 SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237275 END CAP - COFFEE CHUTE - RH. 1
6237277 CHUTE - DUAL - RH. 1
6237266 TUBE BRACKET - RH. 1
TABLE 34-3. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237278 PARTS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY.
3128092 SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 ' 2
6237275 END CAP - COFFEE CHUTE - RH. 1
6237276 TUBE BRACKET - RH. 1
6237277 CHUTE - DOUBLE BREWER - RH. _ 1
TABLE 34-4. DELIVERY CHUTE 6237293 PARTS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
3128092 SCREW HILO 7/19 X 3/8 2
6237276 CHUTE - DUAL - RH. 1
6237277 TUBE BRACKET - RH. 1

6230060 (REVISION B)

OCTOBER, 1994

175



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Figure 35. Ingredient Drain Tray Accessory

6230060 (REVISION B)
176 ' OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 35. INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

- 6250004 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY - F.D. (INCLUDES REF
INDEX NUMBERS 1, 3, AND 4) (FR./GER./N.Z./SP./U.K/U.S.)

- 6231463 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY ACCESSORY - F.B. (INCLUDES REF
INDEX NUMBERS 2, 3, AND 4) (ARG./AUS./FR./GER./MEX./
N.Z./SP./U.K./U.S.)

1 6231378 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY (FREEZE DRIED ONLY) 1

2 6231481 INGREDIENT DRAIN TRAY - FB (FRESH BREW ONLY) 1

3 6237053 FASTENER - PUSH IN 8

4 6231371 TUBE - 6238090 - 21" LONG 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

177



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

21

Figure 36-A. Power Panel Assembly (MEX./U.S.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
178 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 36-A. POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY (MEX./U.S.)

INDE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
"1 6231091 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.S. 1
2 9989103 FILTER - INTERFERENCE 1
3 6231140 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
4 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD SLOTTED 4
5 4255087 TERMINAL BLOCK 1
6 9900197 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 PHS 1
7 9989013 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 26 V 1
8 4071041 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 AMP 1
9 9989426 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1/2 AMP 1
10 9989356 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1 AMP 1
1 8984616 SWITCH DPST - 20 AMP 1
12 9900124 SCREW, #6-32 X 1/4 PHS 2
13 6231186 LABEL - POWER CONTROL MOD (U.S.) 1
6232277 LABEL-FUSE MTG PLATE (MEX.)
14 6231194 LABEL - POWER PANEL (U.S.) 1
6231466 LABEL - POWER PANEL (MEX.)
15 3102491 CABLE CLAMP RICHCO #N8 2
16 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD. TF/BLACK 6
17 6231217 SCREW, #8-32 X 1.500 HEX T/F 4
18 9989021 TRANSFORMER - 24 VOLT 1
19 1451133 8-32 X 1.25 HWS TAPTITE Z/B 4
20 6239010 HARNESS - POWER TO COIN AND WHIP 1
21 6231071 COVER - POWER PANEL 1
22 6239019 HARNESS - POWER (U.S.) 1
6239021 HARNESS-POWER (MEX.)
23 6236018 PCB ASSEMBLY - POWER SUPPLY 1
24 1471199 8-18 X 1/2 PHS TYPE B ZP 4
25 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION NUT .250 SPACER 4
26 1471100 POWER SUPPLY - INT. TO 1
27 2221049 WIRE CLAMP .302 DIA 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

179



‘Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

12
(FAR SIDE) 1

ELECTRONICS— | O
@)
@)
WHIPPER 2@)
»O
vgﬁo/ O
O
27—

Figure 36-B. Power Control Panel Assembly - AUS./N.Z/U.K.

: 6230060 (REVISION B)
180 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 36-B. POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - AUS./N.Z./U.K.

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6231182 PWR CONT PANEL ASSEMBLY - U.K. REF.
- 6231071 COVER - POWER PANEL (NOT SHOWN) 1
1 3157060 SCREW - #8 - 32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. 4
2 9989103 FILTER - INTERFERENCE 1
3 9900197 SCREW #8 - 32X1/2 PHS T/C W/LK 1
4 9989350 FUSE HOLDER - SHOCK SAFE 3
5 9989473 FUSE - 1/2 AMP - TIME DELAY 1
6 6506032 HOLE PLUG #HS51163 3
7 4041150 SWITCH DPST #1111-0009 1
8 5268032 LINE FUSE (15415 - 4) 1
9 9989433 FUSE - 8AMP - TIME DELAY 1
10 9984089 LINE SPLICE - .187 ; 3
11 6231167 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - FOREIGN 1
12 6231195 LABEL - PWR MOD. - UK. 1
13 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
14 9989021 TRANSFORMER - 24 VOLT 1
15 6231217 SCREW - #8 - 32X1.50 HEX T/F 4
16 9989027 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 26V - .18 VT 1
17 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL 6
18 6239000 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - FOR. 1
19 6239003 HARNESS - WHIPPER POWER - FOR. 1

20 4245121 #8 - 32X1.37 RHS TY23 T/C SCREW 4
21 1471165 TERMINAL BLOCK - FOREIGN 1
22 6236018 PCB ASSEMBLY - POWER SUPPLY 1
23 1471199 SCREW - #8 - 18 X .62 HEX/WH. 4
24 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION NUT .250 S 4
25 1471100 POWER SUPPLY - INT. TO CONTROLLER 1
26 2221049 WIRE CLAMP .302 DIA 1
27 6231184 LABEL - FUSE MTG PLATE - UK. 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 ' 181



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

182

25

24

J23

1 2 3 1
4
P’7 -y T~
| 4 - 7~ F1
q N7 ELECTRONICS
(2 ] F2
® l

22
23

>
21/’
20/ S A~

F3
WHIPPER

—g
il N I

18

J90

2\

17

MAINS
Bi|S \B 1) m % F6 o

L—Mﬂ1gIDB |
[/ .

12 A16 15 14 13 12

O000Q OO0

0

Figure 36-C. Power Control Panel Assembly (ARG./FR./GER./SP.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 36-C. POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (ARG./FR./GER./SP.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6231162 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (SP.) REF.
6231183 POWER CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (FR./GER.)
- 6231071 COVER - POWER PANEL (NOT SHOWN) 1
1 3157060 SCREW - #8 - 32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. 4
2 9989103 FILTER - INTERFERENCE 1
3 9900197 SCREW #8 - 32X1/2 PHS T/C W/LK 1
4 9989350 FUSE HOLDER - SHOCK SAFE 6
5 9989473 FUSE - 1/2 AMP - TIME DELAY 2
6 4041150 SWITCH DPST #1111 - 0009 1
7 5268032 LINE FUSE (15 AMP) 1
8 9989433 FUSE - 8AMP - TIME DELAY 1
9 9989485 FUSE - 10 AMP - TIME DELAY 2
10 6231228 LABEL - POWER PANEL (ARG./SP.) 1
6231196 LABEL - PWR MOD. (FR./GER.)
11 6231167 POWER PANEL ASSY - FOREIGN 1
12 4732024 RETAINER - HARNESS 2
13 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL 6
14 9989021 TRANSFORMER - 24 VOLT 1
15 6231217 SCREW - #8 - 32X1.50 HEX T/F 4
16 9989027 TRANSFORMER ASSY. - 26V - .18 VT EA 1
17 6239000 HARNESS - POWER PANEL - FOR. 1
18 6239003 HARN - WHIPPER POWER - FOR. 1
19 | 4245121 #8 - 32X1.37 RHS TY23 T/C SCRE 4
20 1471165 TERMINAL BLOCK - FOREIGN 1
21 6236018 PCB ASSY - POWER SUPPLY 1
22 1471199 SCREW - #8 - 18 X .62 HEX'WH. 4
23 9989329 PLASTIC EXPANSION NUT .250 S EA 4
24 1471100 POWER SUPPLY - INT.TO CONTROLLER 1
25 2221049 WIRE CLAMP .302 DIA 1
26 6232278 LABEL - FUSE MTG. PLATE (ARG./SP.) 1
6231199 LABEL - FUSE (FR./GER.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 ‘ ' 183



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

22 i
(FAR SIDE) 14

INTERLOCK
13 SWITCH ’ Jo1

19

11

Figure 37-A. Power Assembly - 500VA - AUTO (U.K.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
184 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 37-A. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO (U.K.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTYy.
- 6231306 PWR ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO - U.K. REF.
1 6231195 LABEL - PWR MOD. - U.K. 1
2 1141043 10 - 32X1/2 ACORN HWHO - WIBS 4
3 1411142 WIRE CLAMP .750 1
4 6231174 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - U.K. (INCLUDES INDEX 1

NUMBERS 5 THROUGH 8)
5 4041073 BUSHING #SR-6P-3 1
6 6231172 PLATE-CORD MTG-FOREIGN 1
7 6231465 POWER CORD - W/BSI PLUG 1
8 9989585 LABEL-PWR.CORD W/MOLDED PLUG 1
9 6239001 HARNESS - POWER SUPPLY & INTERLOCK 1
10 1451097 SCREW-#8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF-BL 5
11 6231307 POWER MOD - AUTO TRANSFORMER - U.K. (INCLUDES 1
INDEX NUMBERS 12 THROUGH 19)
12 9989026 AUTO TRANSFORMER ASSY. - 230V 1
13 9989436 TERMINAL BOARD 1
14 1051021 BRACKET - MTG - TERMINAL 1
15 6231123 MTG BASE - POWER MOD - MEXICO 1
16 9900020 SCREW 8 - 32X1/2 RHS MACH. ZIN 2
17 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL 2
18 9900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
19 9989028 TRANSFORMER ASSY. - 240V - 24V4V 1
20 1475132 COVER - POWER MODULE 1
21 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. 1
22 1141043 10-32X1/2 ACORN HWHO - WIBS 4
23 6231408 INSULATOR - SWITCH TERMINAL 1
- 2204513 WIRE TIE #PLT 1.5IM (NOT SHOWN) AR

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

185



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

INTERLOCK \/
SWITCH Jo1

Figure 37-B. Power Assembly - 500VA - AUTO (AUS./N.Z.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
186 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 37-B. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO (AUS./N.Z.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
- 6231468 PWR ASSEMBLY - 500VA - AUTO - N. ZEALAND REF.
1 6231469 LABEL - POWER ASSEMBLY - AUS./N.Z. 1
2 1141043 10 - 32X1/2 ACORN HWHO - WIBS 4
3 6231172 PLATE - CORD MTG - FOREIGN 1
4 2221043 BUSHING #SR - 6P - 4 1
5 6231534 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - AUS./N.Z. 1
6 1411142 WIRE CLAMP .750 1
7 6239001 HARNESS - PWR SUP & INTERLOCK 1
8 6231408 INSULATOR - SWITCH TERMINAL 1
9 1451097 SCREW - #8 - 32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL » 5
10 6231307 POWER MOD - AUTO TRANSFORMER - U.K. (INCLUDES 1

INDEX NUMBERS 11 THROUGH 18)
11 9989026 AUTO TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY. - 230V 1
12 9989436 TERMINAL BOARD 1
13 1051021 BRACKET - MTG - TERMINAL 1
14 6231123 MTG BASE - POWER MOD - MEXICO 1
15 9900020 SCREW - 8-32X1/2 RHS MACH. ZIN 2
16 1451097 SCREW - #8-32X.31 HEX HD.TF - BL 2
17 8900081 NUT #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
18 9989028 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY. - 240V - 24V4V 1
19 1475132 COVER - POWER MODULE 1
20 3157060 SCREW - #8-32 X .31 HEX W/ HD. 1
21 1141043 10-32 X 1/2 ACORN HWHO - WIBS 4
- 2204513 WIRE TIE #PLT 1.5IM (NOT SHOWN) A/R

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 187



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

21 i
(FAR SIDE) ]

. v
INTERLOCK y
12 SWITCH J01

18 16 15 14

Figure 37-C. Power Assembly - 500VA - Isolation - (FR./GER./SP.)

6230060 (REVISION B)
188 OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

TABLE 37-C. POWER ASSEMBLY - 500VA - ISOLATION - (FR./GER./SP.)

INDEX | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
- 6231308 PWR ASSY - 500VA - ISLN (FR./GER.) 1
6231304 POWER ASSY-500VA-ISLN (SF.)
1 6231196 LABEL - POWER MOD. (FR./GER.) 1
6231228 LABEL-POWER PANEL (SP.)
2 1141043 10-32 X 1/2 ACORN 4
3 1411142 WIRE CLAMP - .750 1
4 6231173 POWER CORD ASSEMBLY - FOREIGN (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 5 THROUGH 7)
5 4041073 BUSHING #SR-6P-3 1
6 6231172 PLATE - CORD MTG - FOREIGN 1
7 6231312 POWER CORD - W/CORD CAP 1
8 - 6239001 HARN - PWR SUP & INTERLOCK 1
9 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX HD TF - BLACK 5
10 6231309 POWER MOD - ISLN, XFMR - FR/GER (INCLUDES INDEX 1
NUMBERS 11 THROUGH 18)
1 9989031 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - ISOLATION - 500VA 1
12 9989436 TERMINAL BOARD 1
13 1051021 BRACKET - MTG - TERMINAL 1.
14 6231123 MTG BASE - POWER MOD - MEXICO 1
15 9900020 SCREW, #8-32 X 1/2 RHS MACH. 2
16 1451097 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 2
17 9900081 NUT, #8-32 KEPS ZINC PLATE 2
18 9989028 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY - 240V-24V 1
19 1051117 COVER - POWER MODULE 1
20 3157060 SCREW, #8-32 X .31 HEX W/HD 1
21 1141043 10-32 X 1/2 ACORN 4

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

189






Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER ' PAGE
1051021 oo 185, 187, 189 1471165 ..o, 181, 183
051117 oot 189 1471199 ... 165, 167, 179, 181, 183
127808 ...ttt 159 T471236 ...t 51
1141043 ... 171, 185, 187, 189 1471237 .ottt st 51
1141054 ... 31 1471283.......ooiviiiiiitic e 51
1170206 ...t 97 1471304 ... 167
11720271 ..o 51, 147, 149 1471308 ... 167
172190 ..o 23 1472023............... e et sb e sa s e re e 19
TI72191 e s 23 1472035.............. ettt 20
172262 ... 169 1472036 ........coovireineeeeeie e 19, 20
1211105 ..o 169 1472123 ...t 161
211112 e 51 1472132, 19
1212140 ...t 167 T472178....cvvviireettene e 21
1217159 .o 37, 59, 167 1472181 ..o, 161
1217160ttt 37, 59, 83 1472184 ...t 161
217167 ..o 23 1472193 ... 161
1302289 ........coneiimiirriiiiniie s 23 1472194 ...t 161
1302290 ..ot sens 23 1472195 ...t 161
1802201 ...t 23 T472222 .......coovvvviriiiieeiti e 159
1302324 ... 23 1472223 ........c oottt e 159
1302326 ........ooeiiiriiiiinree e 23 1472250........ et e e e n e aes 21
1302409 ...t 19 1472257 ...t 161
1302478 ...ttt e 19 1472261 ..o 8, 159
1302479....coriiriirinerreenet e 19 1475003 ........o oottt 159
1302484 ..ot 19 1475008.........cccooviimrrnririiicice e 159
1401110 e 161 1475018 ..o 159
1411122 ... 8, 163, 165, 167 1475028........ovoeniiiiiiicri e 161
1411142 ... 185, 187, 189 1475029 ...t 159
1411194 ... 49 1475030.......... ersreene e ae b as e eas 159
1411195 .. 49 1475031 ... 159
1451042..........ooeiic e 159 1475033......oooirririnr e 161
1451043.......ocrie e 159 1475048 ...ttt 161
1451003.......ooireeicses s 51 1475049..........ccmririiirriireene e 161
1451097 ....... 31, 34, 57, 58, 83, 97, 137, 144, T475052........covtimirreriinece e 161
.................. 145, 147, 149, 153, 163, 165, 167, 1475071 .....c.eceeecrcrrernrtrercsrsenenesnenns 159
.................... 171,179, 181, 183, 185, 187, 189 1475073 .....ooiriiniinennieersnnnerareenen 199
1451112 .o 163 1475083.........cooveiinrnns preree s 159
1451124 ... 39 1475089.........cooviiriic e 159
1451133 ... 179 1475002..........octirr 161
1452042..........oceiire e 39 1475099.......cceerii e 159
1452076 ........covvveeriririnecrcciie s 39, 97 1475100 159
1452139.............. 8, 31, 37, 97, 147, 149, 163, 1475115 ... 161
.............................................................. 165, 167 1475116 ..., 161
1452151 .o 169 1475119 ..o 159
1452203........cere e 19 1475132........vcn 185, 187
1452225 ... 19 1477020 ...ttt 37
1452229 ..ot 19 1477112 e 31, 37
1457027 ...ttt e 31, 37 V477113 e 37

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 Index - 1



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

Index - 2

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE

2221043.......cooviiiiniiicni s 187 3152045.......ccoviiir 19
2221049.......cocoiiriieneeee e 179, 181, 183 3152081 ... 133
2222031 ....ooeeirinneiiini e 37 3152560......coiiiireiieiiniie e 19
2222005 .......cciiniiiinienicii e 39 3156032............ et ane 8, 39
2222006 .......coonvnriniiniiiieee s 97 3157060...... 83, 101, 103, 179, 181, 183, 185,

2222535 ..ottt 39 187, 189
2226380...........cceeneeieineien e 61, 159 3157068.......coooviiiiiii 97
2228011 ... 159 158022......cconiiieieei s 91
2271408........ccooviriirciini e 49 3158023......cooiriviiiici e 91
2272036........cccoreiririnininien e 97 3158026.......cccovvviiiiiiei 13, 15
2272041 ...t 97 3158061 ......ccoviiniriiriiie s 91, 93
2272052.....c.ceeomieenicirinee i 23 3502097 ......coviriniiiieie i 95
2801057 ...t 35 3608061 .........coviirrerniinienen s 147, 149
2302053........cooveiririien e 20, 27, 159 3608207 ......oovirecrirniiiiiiie et e 91
2302223........conenrirriniininteens e 137, 141 4041073.......ccvirircciiiiicircee e 185, 189
2304108........cocoiveirnriinintinen s 59 4041102 ......coeevirriniiiticiicre e 58
2342216........ccccoviiniiniiiinei e 163, 165 4041106 ......cooveniiiiieeetrre e 159
2342315......oiiir 8, 37 4041150 ......coovivmiviee e 181, 183
2346016........cooovviiiire e 97 4041241 ... 31, 35
2346017 ... 97 4047054 ..........ooniieieirire e e 59
B017006........cccooiiirreneeveiininnrcre et 153 4071047 ... e ne e 179
3102491 ...t 1563, 179 4242145 ..........ceoviiiiiee e 169
3103133 55 4245081 ..ottt 20
3106154.........ccovii 97 4245082..........cooviirieieiie e 20
310717 .t 39, 97 4245083.........ccotveevrrinniirie e 20
3108045..........coeiiiienee e 91, 93 4245084 ............ccveniiiriiienie et 20
3108048..........cccccvvririnriinceeenre e 93 4245121 ..ot 181, 183
3108141 ...t 37 4245186..........ccnrreerenre e 83, 161
BT12163....cerrttie e 23 4247204.............coovviniriiiiie e 58
2164t 23 4255087 ...ttt 179
B116122.......rr e 91, 93, 97 4302316......ccviiieiiincren e 83
F116127 ..ottt 59 4304069 ............coceevniiimiiii e 163
3121150 ... 59 4305043 ..........cocomrnninnn s 8
3122056.........onrvceeenrirriiiiin e 159 4305056............ccvvinreeniiinne e, 165, 167
3128002.........ccoirrrrtirininin e 175 4407802........cocovirriircrreie et 159
3128150.....ccciviiinriiirce et 91 4711020 ....coorvimiiricnreinicie s 58
3142138.......coo e . 169 4721035......cooiiniicnen 163, 165, 167
3143005......oovvriiireceetese e 31, 33 4732024 ............conceeieienreeenns 8, 97, 181, 183
3143006........cccovennurienrirenieiieae s sne e 33 4733035......ccoecririeiiiiceeen e nens 31
3143007 .....ccoovierirrircinn e 33 4751060 .......cccniitnniiiiiiiersie e 8
3143008.........ccociviiiriienmrnree et 33 5220042............ccovvrenriine s 127
3143009.........ccvirien e 33 5220108.......ceoiierrieeinccnere e 37
3143010.....coi e 33 5268032..........ccccoieieiiteee e 181, 183
3143011 .o 33 5500026.........ccccvivurnniiiiniiieeenne, 163, 165, 167
3143013......c ot 33 6104181 ..., 71, 73
3143015 33 6104184 ... 71, 73
3143016.....coiii e 33 6104193.......ciiiirir e 71, 73

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER _ PAGE

B108082.......ccoveeeeireciitiie e 93 6222011 ....ooceiiiririii e 101, 103
6108097 ......coceiiiriiinieieee e 152, 157 6224010 .......ccevireiricire e 133
610B098.......ccceeirimriiniine it 152 6224035 .........coeiir e 135
BII412T . 33 6224113 ... 157
B117010 ..o e 58 6227513 ... 135
BT18110 ..ot 150 6227514 ... 135
6124073......coceiiire e 147, 149 6230007 .....coceviririiiiiieenre e 13, 15
6124109........oiiiiieere s 157 6230008........ccoirriiiiiiniie e 13, 15
B131066.........cccerrniiireniree e 25 6230014 ...t 13
6134155......cociin e 71, 73 6230019 ...t 15
6134173....cciiiiecni e 71, 73 6230023 ..ot 13, 15
B134178.....oeiiieiicrer e 71, 73 6230024 ........cooveiciiiiiiciin e 13
61834192.....ceiiiicinir e 71, 73 6230057 .....cccevviriiennns R 15
B137157 ... 85 6230059 .......ccccoiiiirire e 13, 15
6138119 ..o, 15883, 157 6230066 .........cocovmininiiniie e 13
6138181 ...t 27, 29 6230067 .....ceiicnriiiie et 13, 15
6138183.....ccceirrernnin e 147, 149 6230077 ...covrnireiinrinri e st 13
613B288.......ccceerernriiniiirine e 150 6230072.....ccceirieerininiricrrn e 13
B151044 ...t 93 6230073 ...ttt 13
BI5113T it 59 6230074........coceriiiniirininiie e 13
6151134 ... 57 6230075.....coo it 13
6151140 ..o 159 6230084 ..ot 15
6154214 ... 139 6230090 ........ccccovniiriiiiini e 13, 15
6154232.......ccooviii e 139, 150 6230097 .....c.oeiviiiirret e 14, 16
6154238.........coievir e 79 6230092.........coeiimrieriiiee e e 161
6154284 ..o 139 6230095 .........oocieiie e 15
6154285........coiiiii 139 6230805 ........coviiiii e 37
6154286.........ccoevirreinr e 139 6230855 ........erierrinrn e, 45
6154287 .......c.ooviviriicni e 139 6231030.......ccoerirniirneninnnsnaeee 163, 165, 167
6154288..........ccoovviiiirr e 139 6231033 ... 171
6154289.........coiiiir e 139 6231034.......covirci e 51
6154290 .........cconvtrrinnrrn e 139 6231035.......oiviiiiie e 8
6157042...........oci e 153 6231036........cccoveiniieeinr e 147, 149
6157043 ...t 157 6231037 ... 159
6158007 ...t 153, 157 6231040 ........ccovcicriricrr e 89
6158063.........coevirir 153 6231071 ... 179, 181, 183
6187019 ... 157 6231073 ...t 171
6197014 ...t e 153 6231085..........coverrc 1, 49
6198003 ..........cctimriiiiiii e 153 6231087 ...t 49
6201025 .......c.ocvvireriiece s cenenens 53 6231091 ...t 45, 179
6204211 .....coirriireiiic s 74, 75 6231118 ... 171
6204215.........ccoovenns erteereeren e sanenee 137 6231123 ... 185, 187, 189
6204221 ...t 139 6231126 ..., 58
6204223 ..........c.coooveniiecieee 63, 65, 67, 69 6231138 ...t 17
6204229 .........ccoeveiiiinirirn e 7,73 6231140 ... 179
B207515.......coccc e 135 6231142..........orr e 17
6207516......cccceiirincce e 135 6231143 ...ttt 171
6207518......onieireniee e 135 6231147 ...ttt 53
6207519 ..ot e 135 6231153 ... 58
6208036 ..........cocvieriiiicr e 152, 157 6231184 ... 137
6208037 ........occereririneene e 152 6231187 ... 51

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 index - 3



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE

6231159 ..o 163, 165, 167 B231242.......coviiiiniiiie e 45
B231162 ..ottt 183 6231304 ...t 189
6231163 ...t 51 6231306.......ccciiiiiiiiiniine e s 185
6231164 ... 169 6231307 ...t 185, 187
6231167 ... e 181, 183 6231308 ..o e 189
6231169 ... 85 6231309 . ...ttt 189
6231170 oot s 91 6231311 Lo 159
6231172t 185, 187, 189 6231312, 8, 189
6231173 e 189 6231314 ... 91
B2311T74 ... 185 6231315.....coiirie e, 163, 165
6231176 ...ttt 165 6231318....ciiriciiiiie e 165
B231177 et 167 6281319 ...t e 95
B23T178 ... e 95 6231371 .t 177
6231179 e e e 93 6231372ttt 45, 97
6231180 ...t 93 6231373 ...t e 97
B23T18T ... et 163 B231374 ... e 97
6231182 ...t e 181 B231376....cccrreciirririiniiete e 144
6231183 ...ttt e 183 6231378 ... 177
6231184 ...t 181 6231379t s 165
6231186 .....c.ccvercririciesiierene e 179 6231382.......ecitiiirien s 159
6231187 .o 47 6231385 ...t 45
6231188 ...t 147, 149 6231388........cccerniinrenrinrrieeeenaes 163, 165, 167
6231189 .....cocvvvvireiren 147, 149, 163, 165 6231389 ..ot 163
6231197 ... 133 6231390 ....ccccciniiiiiiiintine e 167
6231192 ................ rererreer et sre st b an 149 6231392......ccciiirirneeces 163, 165, 167
6231193 ...ttt 133 6231393 ..ot 163, 165, 167
6231194 ...ttt e 179 6231394 ...t 97
6231195 ...t 181, 185 6231397 ... 137
6231196 .....coniiiiirriiien e 183, 189 6231398........coririirntie e 137
6231197 ... 63, 65, 67, 69 6231408.........ocoreiriricirri e 185, 187
6231198 ...ttt 57, 58 6231411 ..ot 55
6231199 .....coveiiiiiiiiiiiiece et sn e 183 6231413 ... e 55
6231203 ..ot s asnes 51 6231430 ..ot 55
6231204 ...t 47 6231431 ... 55
6231205......cccreiiinriiinice s 133 B231432........coiicriiririeer e 55
6231207 ..ceeerririnriiinrniinisi e snnernas st 149 6231438........coniriiniiiiiin e 55
6231209........cooiiiriiiiriiiiie et 47 6231439.......ccoiiiriiniit e 55
6231210 ...t 95 6231443 ....... F OO IPPOI 55
6231212t 85 6231444 ...t 61
6231213....ccriirririrerinnre e 63, 65, 67, 69 6231445........ccoiirerrcte e 61
6231214........ccvernnee. reveseesesenssnrenese s s ssnsnaaans 85 6231446 ..........cooineriiiriecr e 61
6231216.....ccciiirrirnrctcrr e 149, 165 6231447 .......corrrirteen e 47, 55
6231217 ..o e 179, 181, 183 6231448............coceereeneennnnd eeeseren et n 55
B231218....cecirccr e 32 6231450 ... 57, 61
6231219 ...t e 165 6231451 ...t 61
6231220 ..o 63, 65, 67, 69 6231453.....uviciieiriiieceete e 61
6231223 ..ot s 57, 59 6231456 ..ottt 61
6231226......c.ccoireiercnretnnrre e 163 6231457 ...ttt 61
6231227 ...t 163, 165, 167 6231458 ...t 61

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

Index - 4



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
6231465.........coeie e 8, 185 6232062 .........ccoeeiiiiiiiiei e 13, 15
6231466 ..........coeccnirniiiie e 179 6232063 ........occceveienriieir s 41, 43
6231467 ...t 167 6232064 .........cocviniiieinre e 13
6231468.........oceeieiii e 187 6232065 .........corvrvriiiiiti e 37
6231469.........coeceneeriiie e 187 6232066 ..........c.coveeeiiiiic 19
6231475 ...t 53 6232068.........ccceviiiriniini 39
6231476......c.covviiiiiiiicrec e 53 6232069 ........o ottt 41, 43
B231478.....ccocvviiiiiir s 53 6232070 ..ot 41, 43
6231481 ... 177 6232071 ..., 41, 43
6231488.........cccevvinrritecte e 55 6232077 ...ttt 169
6231489........ccceivirii 55 6232078.......o et 41, 43
6231492......... eeeeeebee et b e er b et e e e nren 55 6232079 ....coviiriiiiiccii e 37
6231495........ociiiici e 55 6232080..........ccoeiiirririn e 14, 15, 16
6231500......ccccctmmimiiiitiiieie e 93 6232084 ..........cooviiiiitin e 37
6231501 ...t 93 6232085 .........coocrrirentn 37
6231503.........ccoitrerirrc e 93 6232086.........cocoerricn 13, 15
6231504 ..o 165 6232087 ........o ottt 13, 15
6231505.......c.octiii 165 6232088 .........coeiecriinric s 14, 15
6231506.........oceiiniiiiie e 165 6232089 ..ot 15, 37
6231507 ......covvriririiiii e 59 6232090........ccccviiiririrce s 37
6231510 ... 171 6232097 .......oooiriiic 37
6231513 ...t 165 6232093........o oo 41, 43
6231534.........e e 8, 187 6232096 ...........ccovinireinntne e 37
6231535.....ccovriiiicn e 85 6232099 .......coiviieiiit e 19
6232001 ......cooiriiiire e 1 6232100 ...ttt 37
6232012......oiiiririintc e 19 6232102........covviiiiiiic 39
6232014 ........covrriiiire e 19 6232106.......cccooeiriiiicec s 12
6232015......ccciiiir 19 6232108.......ccceirrire e, 12
6232018........cooveinriiien s 41, 43 6232112 ... 14
6232022..........cooeeiircn s 41, 43 6232114 ... 19
6232024..........c.ocovieinicne 41, 43 6232115 ..t 41, 43
6232028 ..ottt 169 6232118 ...t 37
6232031 ..ot 169 6232120.......conirerriie e 37
6232033 ..o 169 6232123 ... 14
6232036.......cccciiniiiie 169 6232124..........ooee e 14
6232039 ......cciiiiiicnr e 19 6232125.......o 14
6232041 ......cc.oviiniiirc e 13, 15 6232126 ...t 1
6232042............oooiirice e 41, 43 6232127 ... 11
6232043 ...t 41, 43 6232128 .........coocvtrritrre 13
6232044 .............oovviiiiriri 41, 43 6232130....cmeiiririiecr e 13
6232047 .....coooiiireineei e 37 6232137 ... 13
6232050.........cceeieiet s 12 6232132.......oo 41, 43
6232057 ... 12 6232134 ..ottt 12
6232052.........ccvieririint 12 6232136.......ooteiticr e 12
6232054 .........cconiiiriitir 12 6232137 ..ottt 12
6232055 .........c o 12 6232138 ... 12
6232056 .........cccveniiiiccc e 12 6232139 ...ttt e 12
6232057 ......oooeeiriiirine e 12 6232140 ......ccccviiiiirn 12
6232058 .........oooiiii e 12 6232141 ..ot 12
6232060 ..........cociiiiiiiin e 41, 43 6232142 ...ttt 11
6232061 .......cooeerie 13, 15 6232143 ... 1

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 Index - 5



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX .
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
6232146 ........oovivinierrneenne e ...41, 43 6232278 .......eoreeir e e 183
6232148........coo i 41, 43 6232280........c.ciririiiiniiiee 165, 167
6232150.....ccciminiirinnitere s 14, 16 6232281 ..o 1
6232151 ... 12, 14, 16 6232282.........cooniminnnrnicrne e 32
6232152.....coiiiiiinicic e 12 6232283........coceiiiiiiieeee 45
6232157 ..ot e 12 6232284 .........ccocirirneri e 133
6232158.....cccviiiretii e e 39 6232285 .........coeceiiiiiei e 32
6232159 ... 39, 97 62832286 ..ot 11
6232160......ccccciieririieitie e 37 6232287 .......ooiiiiiiiin e 85
6232167 ... 14 6232288..........c.coiiiri e 149
6232170 ...ttt 1 6232289 ...t 47
6232173 ...ttt 13 6232290.........coeviiiiiniinnineene 149, 165, 167
6232175 ..ottt 13, 15 6232291 ...t 165, 167
B232176.....cccoirerernriie s e 14 6232202.........ccoooitirie s 41, 43
6232177 ..ottt 14, 16 6232293........cccerirrivieeee e 63, 65, 67, 69
B232184.........ccoviiirnrnieer e 14 6232294 ............ooiniiriet e 41, 43
6232186.......cceicriirtene e 19, 41, 43 6232295........coceirrinicin e 47
6232190 ..ot 1 6232296.........c.ccoiviiire e 13, 15
6232194 .......coovviniiirc e 41, 43 6232297 ......rivteiirniccecrte e 13, 15
6232195......cciiirt s 12- 6232208.........cco ettt 13, 15
6232207 .....ccovviiniiiiirirr e 12 6232299 ........c.ociniiiri e 13, 15
6232208 ........coviiirreriiie e 169 6232300 ........ceirieiiiiitieee e 14, 16
6232215 ... e 12 6232302........cocceviiiiii e 14, 16
6232216 ..ot 12 6232303 ........cocriirireirernirir e 14, 16
6232217 .....oeevvnriiriiniir e 12 6232305........coce et 97
B232218.......coovvrirrinrrtn s 13 6232307 ....cotvreiriiiiiene i 12
B232228.......cociiirtiiriiie e 13 62832308..........coveniinriinri e 12
6232246 ...........c ettt ae e 12 6232320 ........cociiiirninntne e 12
6232248..........cevererrreeresr s 12 6232509........cooevviriirenii e 14, 16
6232249.........ccocirir s 12 6232510 ......ccomiricinrr 14
6232251 ... e 12 6232513......eoii e 11
6232252..........ootei s 12 6232516 ... 11
6232253.......creiirii e 12 6232517 ...t 1
6232256.........ocovenriie e 12 6232518.......covviiitiinr e 165
6232257 ...ttt 41, 43 6232519.......ciriciirn e 1
6232258 ..........ootiririnicnnes e 14 6232520.......cceiitiiirinec e 41, 43
6232259......ccerrctire e 14 6232522..........ontirciir e 11
6232260..........cocnrirrininrinr et 14 6232524 ...t 16
6232263 ...ttt 37 6233007 ...coviririiiincrcnrrer s 31
6232265 .........cceeevirierretni e 12 6233007 .....ocoiiiiririnri e 25
6232266 ........coceiiirirreie e 12 6233009 .......converriinrrnrriinen s 34
6232267 ...t 12 6233010....c.coviimiiiinict et 31
6232268 ........ P 12 6233012.......covmriiniiircr 31
6232269.........cccrcirrie e 12 6233013....ceeiii 31
6232270 ......cooniiirecieeeeere e eanes ...12 6233014....c.oeiireiecr e resens 31
62322717 ..ottt et 12 6233016....c.oonvieriniiiniii e 31
B232272......ccrviierirrii s a e 12 6233021 ....oeeririiiiin 31,35
B232273.......cciiiiiireini e s s 12 6233028.......coveerireic e 31, 35
6232274 ...t 12 6233030.......ccceeriieieieec 27, 29
6232276 ..........cceveerreee B e 133 6233031 ... 31, 34

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

Index - 6



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
6233037 ...cvirieriiirii i e 35 6234118 ..ot 74, 75
6233038 .......cceeeriiritiiie e 35 6234120.......cccuimiririiiinii e 74
6233039 ......ccoviiririnenin e s 31 6234200.......c.cceervmemiiiienirnr e 63, 65
6233040 ...t e 34 6234205 ... 63, 65, 67, 69
6233048.........c.oovcriirirr e 27, 29 6234207 .......covrniiirirnee 71,73
6233056.........ccviiiint e 31 6234213 ... 7
6233057 .....oriiiiiiitcn e 31, 35 6234215.......c.ooi 63, 65
B233058......cco it 31 6234220 .........cecmriiiiie e 63, 65
6233061 .....oviriirernriretie e 27, 29 6234222 ............cccrruinne 63, 65, 67, 69, 74, 75
6233062 .......c.cconiiiiirniiini e 31 6234223..........cocir 63, 65, 67, 69
6233065.........ccceoiviriiin e 31 6234225..........ccvei 63, 65, 67, 69
6233066 .........ccoveiniiiiniin e 32 6234240 ..........coviiviiice 63, 65
6233069 .........ccooreririctie e 32 6234243 ..., 63, 65, 67, 69
6233071 ...ttt 32 6234250..........ccver e 74
6233072......civiriiiiiiiieet e 31 6234256 ... 74, 75
B233073......cieiriereernre e s 32 6234260........c.cccuriiiiniir e 74
6233074.........ccoeirrie e 32 6234261 ...t 74
6233077 ....coorieireniiiiinieeeente st 25, 31 6234270 ..., 63, 65, 67, 69
6233080.........ccoeviirernritii e 27, 29 6234271 ...t 63, 65
6233082..........ccveecntincntn e 31 6234273 ... 63, 65, 67, 69
6233088 ..........ccovirmriiiic e 27 6234274 ... 74, 75
6233089 .........cceiivcrii e 27 6234275.......coicriiniir e 74, 75
6233002..........conerinrc e 29 6234278 .......coooviir s 74, 75
6233093..........ceieiii e 29 6234279 ..., 83
6233095 .........cceiriiirc e 27, 29 6234288...........ccovvvviirinrrininn 63, 65, 67, 69
6233096 .........c..ocirrrrnirc e 27, 29 6234289...........cocevireee 63, 65, 67, 69
6233097 ......coeoveiieeninicceee 27, 29 6234202............ccvir 74, 75
6233098 ..........ccviiiinrneneene 27, 29 62342093 ... 63, 65
6233100 ........cccoviririiir e 25 6234204 ..........c.oooir 83
6233101 ... 25 6234295 .............cevvennne 63, 65, 67, 69, 74, 75
6233102........cocerriiiier s 25, 29 6234296............ooneerccr 67, 69
6233103......cccoivriirrni 25, 27 6234297 ...t 65, 69
6233104 ... 31 6234300..........ccooiiiii e 67, 69, 73
6233105......coo 31 6234301 ...t 63, 65
6233106......cccoovriniinriiictie e K} 6234302.........cconiir e 71, 73
6233107 ...t 31 6234303.......cccoevviiriinenn, 63, 65, 67, 69, 83
6233108................... ettt sa et e aenene 29 6234304...........c.ooor e 7,73
72 0 L T 27, 29 6234305 ...ttt 7,73
6233111 .. 8 6234306 ..........cceoiiini e 71, 73
6234000 ..........c.coveiiinirrnecn e 45, 65 6234307 ....... e e 71, 73
6234001 ......cocoviiiiiiceicecene 63, 65, 74 6234308........ccooocerineeirnri et 63, 65
6234002..........oortiririri s 63, 65 6234310.......couvvivineircnnnnes 63, 65, 67, 69, 83
6234005 .........ccoviiiiriie 45, 83 6234315......oo e 153
6234007 ...t 63, 65 6234316.......coeiire e 153, 157
6234008........ccoviiriiieiicinte e 63, 65 6234328..........coerirrircec e, 63, 65, 71
6234009 ......cc.ocoviriiriirii e 67, 69 6234357 ... 95

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 Index - 7



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE

6234511 ...ttt 83 6235023.......ooiirire e 161
6234512.....cciiiiiitinr s 83 6235024 ...ttt e 159
6234513......ccoceitrnrr e 83 6235025 ... 159
6234515.......c.coiriir 83 6235026.......c.coceeiriiieii e 161
6234516.......ccocciiiieii e 171 6235027 .....ovviiiir e 161
6234522........cocoveeittr e 153 6235028 ..ot 161
6234600 .........ccoceiririiiiiiiee e 65, 76 6236009.........cocmiviriiiiiiee e 163, 165, 167
6234601 ... 65, 69 6236010 ....cc.eiiiiiiiiic e 163
6234603.........cceveiiiimnre e 76, 77 6236014 ..., 163, 165, 167
6234607 .........ccooeenrnirniene s 76, 77 6236018.....c.ocovviviirinnniniiiee 179, 181, 183
6234608..........c.cccovimniirininren e 65, 69 6236022........cceoviiieniiinicer et 147, 149
6234612..........co it 76, 77 6236026 ........ceciiiiiiiere e 165, 167
6234614............coo vt 76, 77 62370071 ....oeviiiiiiiniieenir e 115, 121
6234615.........ccovirrrirce 76, 77 6237002........oovviireiiinrineninisee e 115, 121
6234616........cccceeeeeiee e 65 6237003........coneriimircincne e 115, 121
6234619........ocveiriiiinnie e 76, 77 6237004 ..........cco vt 115, 121
6234620 .........ccccnumiiierinrinie e 76, 77 6237005 .......ccovririii e 121
6234622.........ccoeveverirritiec et 79 6237006 .......cocvrnririeiiiiniinn e 115
6234625.........c.cotiviniinn e 79 6237014 ....... 107, 109, 111, 113, 115, 117, 119,
6234626..........cocceveuirniiininiernstn e 76, 77 e 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 131
6234628............coecrririinee e 76, 77 6237015 ..o 107, 109, 113, 129, 131
6234630 .........ocivernenriti s 79 6237016 ......cconvirinirrii e 133
6234634 ............cceeceirircn e 76 6237019..... 107, 109, 115, 117, 119, 121, 123,
6234803.........cccreeiiiiintnene e 63, 687 125, 127
6234900 .........ccreveeiirirrneiente st 45, 69 6237023............... 107, 109, 111, 113, 129, 131

6234901 ..o 67, 69, 75 6237025....... 107, 109, 111, 113, 115, 117, 119,
6234902 ........ccoeiimrree e 75 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 131

6234904 ............ceeviiriiene e 69 6237026...... 107, 109, 111, 113, 115, 117, 119,
6234905.........ccoct e 67 121, 123, 125, 127, 129, 131

6234906............coerieinitiereere e 67, 69 6237030.......coiiiiie e 133
6234907.........ooniirrie e 69, 77 6237031 ... 117, 123, 127
6234910........coovriin 75 6237037 ..ot 153, 157
6234913........cvvrrirrieninne [ 67, 69 6237047 ... 153
6234914............ccor s 67, 69 6237045 ...... 115, 117, 119, 121, 123, 125, 127
6234915 ... 67, 69 6237046...........cccovenenns 14, 15, 107, 109, 111

6234917 ... 45, 67 6237049...... 115, 117, 121, 123, 127, 147, 149
6234919........ccovniirri e 67, 69 6237050........c.covveiiiniincnniani 117, 123, 127
6234923........ccoooeirirrii s 67, 69 6237057 ...ttt 137
6234924 ...........coceiirirnre e 67, 69 6237052.......couvirieieiti e 137
6234926 .......cccnerirreiniicrnrn s 75 - 6237053.....107, 109, 111, 113, 117, 119, 123,
6234928...................... teesssssstentesnnesaeniaresaneeens 75 125, 127, 129, 131, 177
6234942...........ccceieei e 77 6237056 .......c..ooiiiriiii 143
6234944 ... 67, 69 6237057 ..o 143
6234948...........cceveriir 77 6237062...........coinriniiiirnne 115, 119, 121, 125
B234958B........cociirrinnr e 75 6237063.......ccvviinininccrne 14, 15, 115, 121

6234962..........cooniinirr e 75 6237064.................... et eees 117, 123, 127
6234966 .........c..cce et 67, 69 6237065 ... 123, 127
6234979 ........covviriiniirii e 81 6237066.........ccvverveenienirnns 121, 123, 125, 127
62350017 .......ceeerireinrre e 159 6237067 ......coourenrriciircc e 125
6235015.......coviremr e 159 6237068..........ooovireii 117
6235020 .......cccriirinniinreer e s 161 6237069 ...t 115, 117, 119

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

index - 8



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
6237070 ...c..eeeeeienriiiiirienne et 119 . B237225......cceereeiceic et 135
6237074 ...t s 143 6237227 ..o 135
6237077 ..oeevimeireeiienrirnrrn s s 143 6237241 ..ottt 174
6237080...........cc.... 15, 107, 109, 113, 119, 125 B237252.....coeiirerieireiciiir e s 133
6237083 ..ot 47 6237263 ......ccceemeecceiiie e 8
6237086 .......coecenerieiniirenre e 47 B237270 ..o ettt 133
6237087 ....cevvvvienreenrenrrcsne e 117, 123, 127 72 74 T OO OPIPR PP 135
6237090 ......cceeeenriiirrinire et 153 6237272ttt e 135
6237092.......coiveieiiniree ettt 47 B237275 ..ottt 175
6237095...... 115, 117, 119, 121, 123, 125, 127 6237276 ..o treciriins et 175
6237097 ...... 115, 117, 119, 121, 123, 125, 127 6237277 .ottt 175
6237098 .......coeeriireeiiriiisirenieese st s 99 B237278......ooreieecriirneriee st see s 174
6237106 .....ccocieeirrrrinsinnnre e st 111 6237281 .....ceiiriireciiinieninine et 174
6237108 ....cciirinerinerrnerneee e 107, 109 B237285......cccreniiiiirririire e ssetnene 174
6237109 ..ottt 141, 142 6237286 ......cocncenerinriiirne et 175
6237110............. reeeesenne. eeresseeniiesrnneanes 142 6237287 ....eeeverceererreeeneneeissrnsnsnnsessreneess 1 14
6237112 ...ttt 142 6237288........cocoevirinrrenirenenine 117, 123, 127
6237113 et 142 6237297 ...t 133, 174
6237114 ...t 142 6237292.......ccoviineeiienrneane errrntresneeeeresaan 174
6237115 ... 137, 141 6237293......coeinirerti st 174
6237117 ..o 14, 15, 142 6237301 ...ttt et 87
6237118 ..ot 142 B237302......ccoceeeiiiirnr e s ssane s 87
B237119 .. et 142 6237303......occceeecirccnrie s saae e 87
6237120 ...ttt 142 B237306.........cocinrinrienenie et 142
6237125 ...t e 141 6237310 .....ccireieieiniirirenrnn et senees 153
6237126 ..ottt 141 B237312.....ccrcciirrrre e e 142
6237127 ..ttt e i B237313.....ci e 142
6237128 ...ttt 141 6237315.....oo e 137, 141
6237129 ... ietrerier e s m B237316.....c it 153
6237132, s e o 153 B237333....ceciirierinre e ssneasns 87
6237134 ...t 1563, 157 B237336......ccricuiinriinieiennn e esenne 87
B237136......coeernciecnrrenie st s 157 7 7 £< < 7 NIRRT OIS PP 85
6237137 ..ottt s 157 6237340......cccvuinnriniiiinnnere s 89
B23B7144 ...ttt 174 B237342.......iiinrctr e e 89
6237150 ..ottt 153 6237347 ...t 14, 15, 183
6237153 ...t 153, 157 6237349........ocieerinie e e s s 153
6237154 ..ot 153 B237352......cociiiiieiini et e 81
6237168............... 107, 109, 111, 113, 129, 131 B237353.....cc ot 81
6237169 ....cooicririre e s 107 6237354 ...t 81
8237177 ettt 107 6237377 .ttt 133
(72 Y I £ T UU OO PPN 107 e Y £ £ - H OO 133
6237207 ...t 135 6237381 ...t 133
B237202.......cceeerrirenieernen e 133, 135 6237416......ccooviere e 105, 113
6237205 ......ceecriiiiiiniie e 95 6237420 ......c..ccciveinrinrenine e 105, 125
6237206 .....c.cocvvrininirinirnnee e 133 6237421 ...ttt 105, 117
6237213 ...t 133 6237422.........oeovreen e 105, 123
B237214 ...t 133 6237423 .......coviieririinrtee e 105, 119
6237221 ...ttt 133 6237424.........c..coovneeeieie e, 105, 127
B237222..........ooevirtiniittee et e seneene s 135 6237434 ...t 105, 121
6237223 ...ttt s sne s 135 6237435.........coeireereene e 105, 115
6237224 .........coovnireinieniinre e 135 6237436.........cooevereeeeerrenee 143, 144, 145

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 index - 9



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
6237437 ...t 143, 145 6238085.........ccciririii e 150
6237438 ..ot e 143, 145 6238090 .......c.ccceeririiiee it 152
6237439 ... 107 6238100 ......ccciiieiiiiiirii e 147
6237442...........coverreeee e 105, 111, 131 6238101 ..ot 149
6237443 ... 105, 107, 129 6238110 ..ottt 91
6237444 ...........coviviir e 105, 108 6238120 ..ottt e 150
6237455.......cociietn 87 6238134 ...t 149
6237460 ...t 87 6238135......cciiiiiiiinin e 147, 149
6237470 ...ttt 87 6238136....ccceeiriritiiiiti e 149
6237512......oeieiiiiinierr 101, 103 6238137 ..ttt 149
B237513.... e 103 6238139 .....cceicriririiiiirciteee e 147, 149
6237514 ...ttt 101 6238143.......ccoreriricni s 150
6237517 vt 117, 123 6238144 .........cccovvvviiiriiriiie et 147, 149
6237518.......ccovennene eteeeeerenenenens 117, 123, 127 6238150.......c.ccceiiirienren e 147, 149
6237519....ccciiiniiniin 99, 101 6238154........coceeiriictr s 153
6237520.....cccccciiiiiniiniiiirie e 99, 103 6238167 .....corvvvviiriiiniiinienns v 147, 149
6237528ttt 103 6238170 .....cccvmvriiieriiiinec e 147, 149, 150
6237530.....cccieriirirrnnen e 101 6238171 ...t 150
6238001 ..ot 45, 147 B23B172.....ccuvviiieiiinin e 150
6238002.........ccocveiniiininiiinnee e 149 6238173 ..ot 150
62380171 ..o 150 B23B178.....cee ittt e 150
6238015........coniriiitii e 147 6238181 ..ot 150
6238020.........ccconuiininnnrinneriee e 147, 149 6238182..........coorvvenin, e 150
6238026 .........ccooeeeiiinirrerenee e 147, 149 6239000.......ccccermmmininiiriii et 181, 183
6238030.........cceninmininniennns eetrese e reee s annneane 157 6239001 ..., 8, 185, 187, 189
6238031 .....cceieiriiiriic e 157 6239002.........c.cocvimiiieinniiee e 8, 165, 167
- B238038B......cccoeiriririi e 153 6239003..........cccovinenn e tnareas 181, 183
6238042..........coconvieinriniier e 147, 149 6239004 ...........cceciiiiriiiic e e 8
6238044............ooviriitiiniireer e 147, 149 6239005 ........o it 8
623B045.........cccviirieiie e 147, 149 6239007 ....cccoviiiiinririni i 8
6238050 .........comrriiinnnnninnenenie s 153 6239008 ........cootiiiiiiiiirc e 8
6238051 .......covirirrrtreiiee s ST 153 6239010.......ocevtiviiiniiiinice e 179
6238052.........coneinnrnriiiienine st 153 6239013....cociiiceiicnc s 8
6238053..........cervretiirii e 153 6238016.....cuiiiriie e 8, 83
6238056 ..........ccevvriniiriiinrieenest et enes 45 6239018....cceciitriiiiin e 8
6238057 ........coveierineirntiice s 157 6239019.......ccoiviiininr e 179
6238058.......ccoveitririeriici e 157 6239020........ccoeniiriiinienti e 8
6238059.........cciiriiiiirnn 157 6239021 ......oiiriiiir e e 179
6238060 .......cccneeeeirririeien e s a e e 157 6239025.........coceniiiniieenns 8, 163, 165, 167
623B068..........ccoeeirieireer e 147, 149 6239026 ........ocviiniiiier e 8, 37
6238070........coveinieiininrnrnitnnte e 147, 149 6239039.....c.ooimiiirii e 8
6238071 ...ttt e 153 6239040 .........cccoceitiriniccrr s 8
6238073......ccceeninririiinininriee e e 150 6239042.........cooeiriiiinirie e 8
6238074 ..........ccovvirinrniiciieer e 150 6238043..........cccierrnte e 8

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994

Index - 10



Hot Drink Center Parts Manual

PART NUMBER INDEX
PART NUMBER _ PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE
B508033.......ccccceiiiiininennen e 147, 149 9900418.....cccevriiiiiiriiner e 133
6518002.......cccoeenniiniiiiiinceete e 153 9900425 ..ot 37
6518003......ccoiiiiieitiee e 157 99B3778........oveeiieeerectee e, 163, 165, 167
7101028.....coocirniiiiiicrrcrcen e et 133 9984089 .........coeireriiiir e 181
9900012.......coiiiiiecriin e 57 9984091 .....ceeirieirici e 8
9900020........ccceeeurerrnnee 37, 79, 185, 187, 189 9984616........cceeinririiicrir e 179
9900021 ...t 69 9984622 ..........coectiiiie e ... 167
9900023........coceeririiiiiinr s 91, 135 GIB5BBT ..ot 83
9900033.......cccceiriiinri e 97 9989013......cvriiiiirirenre e 179
9900034.......ccccoomiiriniiiiicri e san e seees 31 9989021 ......cvvriiiinniiee e 179, 181, 183
9900081........ccccvveeee 27, 29, 37, 57, 79, 91, 93, 9989026 ..........cccrirrirriiiiiie e 185, 187
................... 97, 101, 103, 136, 139, 147, 149, 9989027 .......coveirrreeenerniinrinensieennenn. 181, 183
............................................ 153, 185, 187, 189 9989028..........ccccovnvneerenrirrennenne. 185, 187, 189
9900098.........coviiiiiimicee et 49 9989031 ....couvrieiirreirire s 189
9900106.........ccovvervremneinirnennieseensanesnenans 93, 159 9989103........ et eans 179, 181, 183
9900113 ...t 31 9989329.............. 163, 165, 167, 179, 181, 183
9900115 ... 27, 29, 139 9989350.....c.coviirinieiirnine e 181, 183
9900118 ....cccvenvrrinenee 57, 101, 103, 136, 153 9989356 ........covecriiiiiee e 179
9900127 ......coveiiiiiinicniicee e 23 9989426.........cccevnnniriiiiiie s 179
9900124.......coooviiiieiniicie e 179 9989433 ........ccceiitrrnriinr e 181, 183

6230060 (REVISION B)
OCTOBER, 1994 Index - 11






